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Survey Overview

Survey Objective This survey analyses the activities of Japanese-affiliated companies based in Europe, in
order to comprise an understanding of their operating challenges that could be directly
impacting their business performance. It intends to be used as a basis of information for
Japanese-affiliated companies in making management decisions as well as for policy
makers to take appropriate measures, or to introduce appropriate economic instruments to
support companies.

Survey Target This survey was sent to a total of 1,445 companies between the 1st to 26th of September
2022. 857 responses from companies based in 14 countries in Western Europe and 8
Eastern and Central European Countries were received, giving a response rate of 59.3%.

Notes » Survey results were totaled using the information sources that can be considered reliable
by JETRO offices in Europe, however JETRO cannot guarantee complete accurateness of
the information provided by the companies.

» Not all respondents answered every question. The component percentages in the tables
and charts of the document have been rounded off and therefore may not always add up
to 100%. Furthermore, the percentages for questions of which multiple answers are
given may not add up to 100%.

« "n=" refers to the number of respondents.

« Some countries or industries may not be listed if the nhumber of respondent companies
for each are less than 5.

Survey Items

1. Operating Profit Forecast 7. Local Procurement and Future Policies

2. Current Domestic Market Conditions and Future 8. Future Promising Sales Destinations
Prospects 9. Business Outlook for the Future

3. Situation in Ukraine 10. Supply Chain

4. Operational Challenges 11. Base Salary Increase

5. Business Environment after Brexit 12. Business and Human Rights

6. EPA/FTA 13. Decarbonization Efforts

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 3
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Survey Overview
Number of

° F_ood/Processed food, agricultural or oGen(_araI ma_chinery participants by Valid
fishery products e Medical equipment . Percentage
e Textiles e Precision machines and instruments country/region responses |

oTextge 3ppargl / Tsxtile products o Electrical machinery / Electronic Overall 857 100.0
e Lumber/Wood products evices |
e Daily necessities / Stationery/Sundries e Electrical machinery parts / W Western EurOpe 720 84.0
e Furniture/Interior / Fixtures Electronic device parts Germa ny 284 i 33.1
e Paper / Pulp e Information and communication UK 101 11.8
e Printing / Publishing electronics equipment / Office
e Chemical and allied products / machines Netherlands 903 10.5
Petroleum products e Transportation equipment (Motor France 63 7.4
e Medicines vehicles/Motorcycles) .
e Plastic products e Transportation equipment parts Belglum 44§ 5.1
e Rubber products (Motor vehicles/Motorcycles) Spaln 30 3.5
e Ceramic / Stone and clay products e Transportation equipment (others) Ital 26 3.0
e Iron and steel e Transportation equipment parts aly '
e Non-ferrous metals (others) Austria 19 2.2
e Fabricated metal products e Miscellaneous manufacturing ;
industries Ireland 17 2.0
- Switzerland 12 1.4
Non-Manufacturing )
e Agriculture / Forestry / Fisheries e Holding/managing company Finland 12§ 1.4
oglinintg tion/Plant/Engi _ oglork_elrtdispat_ching/itafﬁlng I Sweden 9 1.1
e Construction/Plant/Engineering e Specialty service such as legal, |
e Electricity / Gas / Heat supply / Water accounting and tax services Denmark U 0.8
e Transport activities / Logistics / e Accommodations / Travel Portugal 6 0.7
Warehouse e Restaurant E
u :
e Communications / IT / Software / e Rental Central & Eastern 137 16.0
Information system / Digital service e Amusement / Living-related and Europe(CEE)
e Wholesale personal Czechia 46 5.4
e Retail trade / Non-store retailing e Education / Research institutions
e Advertising / Marketing/Research e Medical / Welfare/Health care Hungary 32j 3.7
e Business Process Outsourcing (BPO) e Media / Mass communication / Poland 31 3.6
e Trading Contents i |
e Sales company / Sales subsidiary e Repair / Maintenance / Inspection Romar!la 21 2.5
e Banks and analysis Slovakia 3 0.4
e Non-banks e Building and facility management Serbia 3 0.4
e Real estate e Design / Architectonics | . 1 1
e Consulting e Others Slovenia | 0.
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 4
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Summary of Survey Results

1. The invasion of Ukraine had a negative impact on approximately 80% of companies, and inflation
emerged as an operational challenge.

e The proportion of companies predicting profit in 2022 was 67.1%, approaching to the pre-COVID-19 pandemic
level in 2019 (70.5%) (p.6). On the other hand, due to factors such as rising logistics and procurement costs,
and soaring fuel costs, 35.0% of companies in the manufacturing sector in Central and Eastern Europe(CEE)
responded that their profit would decrease, which was almost equivalent to the companies who responded that
it would increase (36.3%) (p.9, 11).

e The Russian invasion of Ukraine had a "negative impact" on 77.0% of companies (p.16). The biggest operational
challenge was the “situation in Ukraine" (61.7%). In addition, the number of companies choosing "inflation"
(49.9%) increased by 45.4 points from the previous survey (4.5%), and emerged as a new challenge (p.19).

2. Supply chains are being reviewed, a trend to expand procurement within the EU.

e From 2020 to present (as of the time of the survey), 48.2% of companies had reviewed their supply chain, and
55.5% of companies plan to review their supply chain in the future. The companies reviewed their procurement
source, inventory level, and raised in sales prices (p.56~58). 37.8% of Japanese-affiliated companies based in
the EU responded that they would “increase" their procurement plan in the EU, a 4.8-point increase from the
previous survey. Among the manufacturing sector in CEE, half of the companies responded that they would
“increase" their procurement within the EU, while 45.8% responded that they would “decrease" their
procurement from China. There is a trend to shift supply chain focus to the EU (p.45, 46).

3. 60% of the companies making efforts toward decarbonization, up significantly compared to the
previous year.

e 35.4% of all the respondents conduct human rights due diligence (DD). The proportions were higher in the UK
(46.2%) and France (42.9%) where human rights DD laws have already been enforced (p.62). Among the
companies conducting human rights DD, 80% require their suppliers to comply with their company’s human
rights policy. On the other hand, 40% of companies responded that they were required to comply with their
client’s policy (p.63).

e 59.6% of companies are already making efforts toward decarbonization (reduction of greenhouse gas emissions),
a significant increase from the previous year (40.7%). More than 50% of companies in all countries answered
that they are "already making efforts" (p.68).

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 5



I. Operating Profit Forecast

1 Proportion of “Profit” approaches the pre-COVID-19
pandemic level

m In 2022, the proportion of Japanese-affiliated companies in Europe forecasting “Profit” was 67.1%, approaching the level of
2019 (70.5%), the pre-COVID-19 pandemic level. The ratio was 73.0% for the companies in the UK, exceeding the 2019 level
(70.4%).

m  The proportion of companies based in Europe forecasting "Loss" was 16.2%, a 0.1-point decrease from the previous year, but
not recovered to the 2019 level (13.7%).

Operating profit forecast trends, All sectors
(Unit : %)
80 76.6 75.4

75
70
65
60 Profit(Europe)
55
== Profit(EU)
50
® /\/\/\/\/_ e Profit(UK)
Loss(Europe

30 (Europe)
25 A e ey O Loss(EV)

17.3 14.4 - ... ~16.3 :
15 150 A...........‘...1‘3...]....3......."'$'0. . . c..o 13.7 “ 154.6... 1&0
10 130 a 126 ..'.”"".""-LZ"&""'"A. 108 ' .'-‘
. 12.2 12.5 121 414 9.9

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe

n=979 n=961 n=948 n=996 n=937 n=743 n=818 n=932 n=869 n=844

UK n=273 UK n=272 UK n=273 UK n=287 UK n=243 UK n=191 UK n=186 UK n=162 UK n=131 UK n=100
EU n=686 EUn=674 EU n=664 EU n=695 EU n=683 EUn=538 EUN=619 EU n=752 EUNn=724 EUn=729

LN H " ”n
(Note) ‘n” includes companies that responded “Breakeven”. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. 6



I. Operating Profit Forecast

2 The proportion of "Profit" in the manufacturing sector
decreased in the EU and increased in the UK

m Looking at Japanese-affiliated manufacturers in the EU, the proportion forecasting “Profit” for their 2022 operating profit
decreased and the proportion of “Loss” increased.

m For the manufacturers in the UK, the proportion of "Profit" increased, and that of "Loss" decreased, for the 2nd consecutive

year.
Operating profit forecast trends, Manufacturing sector
(Unit : %)
90
1.
77.4 81.3
80 -
70 - Profit(Europe)
=@ Profit(EU)
60 -
e Profit(UK)
50 -
Loss(Europe)
40 - c+®-- Loss(EU)
oo ee L 0ss(UK)
30 A
21.4
13.3 £..205 o - -2
20 - 12.3.._-.‘. -.....16.3 15.7 1*7.3 14.3 14.7 ..‘“. . ., .-.,“..,.
LTI L i LTI 12.0 11.0 e TN7.4 @7 ... 208
@t 18,0 Tree lienl, 123 i, e B & 17.1°4
10 i *.- e.- “l.l.....ﬁ::.. ..... 16.4
12.8 13.6 IAETIPPTL D 12.8
9.8 11.1 11.4 10.8 e 11.4
6.7
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe
n=350 n=419 n=466 n=481 n=470 n=464 n=416 n=360 n=374 n=435 n=392 n=399
UK n=82 UKn=100 UKn=117 UKn=110 UKn=112 UK n=117 UK n=93 UK n=75 UK n=65 UK n=62 UK n=50 UK n=35
EUn=264 EUn=309 EUn=337 EUn=361 EUn=352 EUnN=342 EUn=319 EUNn=279 EUn=303 EUNn=363 EUn=336 EUn=354
(Note) ‘n’ includes companies that responded “Breakeven”. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 7



I. Operating Profit Forecast

The proportion forecasting “Loss” in the manufacturing
sector based in CEE rose

3

m The proportion of “Profit” was higher in the non-manufacturing sector than in the manufacturing sector across all the regions

- Western Europe, CEE, the UK and the EU.
m For the manufacturing sector based in CEE, the proportion of “Profit” decreased by 21.0 points compared to the previous

survey, and the proportion of “Loss” increased by 25.7 points.

Operating profit forecast in 2022 (by industry)

adoung

2doling
UJ1SOM

330

AN

n3

® Profit Breakeven

All Sectors(n=844)

Non-Manufacturing(n=445)
All Sectors(n=708)
Manufacturing(n=319)
Non-Manufacturing(n=389)
All Sectors(n=136)
Manufacturing(n=380)
Non-Manufacturing(n=56)
All Sectors(n=100)
Manufacturing(n=35)
Non-Manufacturing(n=65)
All Sectors(n=729)

(Unit : %)

m [ oss
16.7
Manufacturing(n=399) A 208
71.9 16.0
69.8 16.9
67.7 18.5
15.7
15.4 31.6
BEZ 1 48.8
17.9
17.0 [l
68.6 20.0
15.4
66.4 16.7

Manufacturing(n=354)

Non-Manufacturing(n=375)

17.5 HERE
16.0

m Profit

Denmark(n=7)
Netherlands(n=90)
Austria(n=17)
Italy(n=26)
UK(n=100)
Germany(n=278)

Operating profit forecast in 2022 (by country)
(Unit : %)
Breakeven m | oss
789 ¥R
17.6 W
11.5IE?0
17.0 I
14.4

0

Switzerland(n=12) | NIV S 3 PN

Sweden(n=9)
Portugal(n=6)
Ireland(n=16)
France(n=63)

Romania(n=20)

[ 667 [EBl 222 |
16.7
18.8
20.6
[ 60.0  FE

Spain(n=29) 27.6

Czechia(n=46)
Belgium(n=44)
Finland(n=11)

565 JOKE 326
36.4
27.3

Poland(n=31) [NV 1.0 BENECCRNN

Hungary(n=32)

18.8

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

4

359% of the manufacturers in CEE forecast “Decrease”

m  When compared to the previous year's results, for the 2022 operating profit “Increase” exceeded “Decrease” by 14.1 points in
Europe as a whole. However, the proportion of “Increase” decreased, compared to the previous survey that had exceeded
40.2 points. The proportion of “Decrease” expanded, especially among the manufacturers in CEE.

adoung

adoung
TESETYY

330

AN

ni3

Operating profit forecast in 2022
relative to results of 2021 (by industry)

® Increase
All Sectors(n=848)
Manufacturing(n=403)
Non-Manufacturing(n=445)
All Sectors(n=711)
Manufacturing(n=323)
Non-Manufacturing(n=388)
All Sectors(n=137)
Manufacturing(n=80)
Non-Manufacturing(n=57)
All Sectors(n=99)
Manufacturing(n=35)
Non-Manufacturing(n=64)
All Sectors(n=734)
Manufacturing(n=358)

Non-Manufacturing(n=376)

(Unit : %)
Remain the Same B Decrease

36.3

35.7

36.9

36.9

37.5

36.3

33.6

28.8

40.4 14.0

3.4

48.6 28.6

438

36.4

36.9

41.8 35.9

Operating profit forecast in 2022
relative to results of 2021 (by country)

® [ncrease
Ireland(n=16)
Switzerland(n=12)
Finland(n=12)
Romania(n=21)
Hungary(n=32)
Netherlands(n=90)
UK(n=99)
Czechia(n=46)
Italy(n=26)
France(n=63)
Spain(n=30)
Germany(n=280)
Austria(n=17)
Portugal(n=6)
Poland(n=31)
Belgium(n=44)
Sweden(n=9)
Denmark(n=7)

(Unit : %)
Remain the Same ® Decrease

18.8
25.0
25.0
38.1
31.3
30.0
38.4
34.8
26.9
46.0
36.7
38.6

23.5

32.3
43.2
44.4
71.4

16.7

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

5 Reasons for “Increase” in operating profit, top 2 related
to COVID-19

m Regarding the reasons for “Increase" in operating profit compared to 2021, the top 2 in overall Europe are COVID-19 related
(reactionary increase, easing of restrictions), followed by “Sales increase due to higher export price (unit price)".

m In CEE, “Improvement in production efficiency" was the top reason for the manufacturers. For the non- manufacturers,
“Reactionary increase due to the reduced impact of COVID-19" was the top, followed by a few reasons such as “Sales increase
due to the situation in Ukraine”.

Reasons for “Increase” in 2022 forecast relative to 2021 <multiple answers given>

Western Europe

Reasons for “Increase” All [Manufact All [Manufact All [Manufact
(in descending order) Sectors | uring Sectors | uring Sectors | uring
(n=318) | (n=140) (n=264) [ (n=112) (n=54) | (n=28)

1 Eg?/cltlijo_riagry increase due to the reduced impact of 41.8 41.4 42 1 44.7 45 5 44 .1 27.8 250 30.8
2 Impact of easing of COVID-19 restrictions 29.6 21.4 36.0 32.6 24.1 38.8 14.8 10.7 19.2
3 Sales increase due to higher export price (unit price) 23.3 24.3 22.5 25.0 28.6 22.4 14.8 7.1 23.1
4 Sales increase due to expanded export volume 22.3 26.4 19.1 23.1 29.5 18.4 18.5 14.3 23.1
5 Established market dominance over competitors 16.0 18.6 14.0 17.0 22.3 13.2 11.1 3.6 19.2

Sales increase due to expanded export destinations

6 e —— 15.4 12.9 17.4 16.7 15.2 17.8 9.3 3.6 15.4
7 SEee nerease due to increased local purchasing 129 121 135 121 116 125 167 143 192
8 Improvement in sales efficiency 12.9 10.7 14.6 12.1 9.8 13.8 16.7 14.3 19.2
9 Effects of exchange rate fluctuation 12.6 18.6 7.9 13.3 19.6 8.6 9.3 14.3 3.8
10 Other 11.0 9.3 12.4 10.2 7.1 12.5 14.8 17.9 11.5
11 Sales increase due to the situation in Ukraine 7.9 2.1 12.4 6.8 1.8 10.5 13.0 3.6 23.1

12 Improvement in production efficiency (manufacturing _ 17.9 _ _ 13.4 _

industry only) 35.7 -

(Note) The top 3 items by area and industry are indicated in red.
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 10



I. Operating Profit Forecast

6 Situation in Ukraine affects “Decrease” in operating
profit

m As the reasons for “Decrease" in operating profit compared to 2021, items considered to be due to the situation in Ukraine ,
such as “Rising of logistics costs”, “Rising of raw material/parts procurement costs”, ” Rise in administrative/fuel costs” were
chosen by many respondents. A large proportion of the manufacturers in CEE cited these reasons.

m  The most common reasons for “Decrease" selected by the non-manufacturers in Western Europe were "Rising of logistics
costs”, "Cost increase due to the situation in Ukraine" and "Increase in cost due to COVID-19 ".

Reasons for “Decrease” forecast in 2022 relative to 2021 <multiple answers given>

Western Europe

Reasons for “Decrease” All Manufact All Manufact All Manufact
(in descending order) Sectors | uring Sectors | uring Sectors | uring
(h=210) [(n=115) (h=174) | (n=87) (h=36) | (n=28)

1 Rising of logistics costs 55.7 60.0 50.5 54.0 56.3 51.7 63.9 71.4 37.5
2 Rising raw materials/parts procurement costs 54.3 72.2 32.6 51.7 71.3 32.2 66.7 75.0 37.5
3 Rise in administrative/fuel costs 48.1 58.3 35.8 44.8 55.2 34.5 63.9 67.9 50.0
4 Cost increase due to the situation in Ukraine 42.9 46.1 38.9 42.5 44.8 40.2 44 .4 50.0 25.0
5 z(r)%ddléction costs insufficiently shifted to selling price of 34.3 41.7 253 33.9 41.4 26.4 36.1 42.9 12.5
6 Rising of labour costs 31.9 37.4 25.3 27.0 28.7 25.3 55.6 64.3 25.0
7 Sales decrease due to the situation in Ukraine 28.1 27.8 28.4 27.0 23.0 31.0 33.3 42.9 0.0
8 Increase in cost due to COVID-19 25.7 18.3 34.7 28.2 20.7 35.6 13.9 10.7 25.0
g Reactionary decrease due to the reduced impact of 20.5. 139 284 21.8 149 287 13.9 10.7 25.0
10 ﬁg{,‘jzrdecrease Clue o eEereREes (o] purdielie, 15,7, 13.9. 179 172, 172/ 17.2. 83 3.6 25.0
11 Effects of exchange rate fluctuation 13.3 13.9 12.6 11.5 11.5 11.5 22.2 21.4 25.0
11 Other 13.3 13.0 13.7 12.6 12.6 12.6 16.7 14.3 25.0
12 Deterioration in the operating rate 11.0 15.7 5.3 6.3 6.9 5.7 33.3 42.9 0.0

(Note 1) The top 3 items by area and industry are indicated in red.
(Note 2) “11 Other” includes problems related to parts/materials procurement.
I OEEOEREBRERRERERRRE
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

7 About 40% companies forecast “Increase” of operating
profit in 2023 compared to 2022

m  When comparing the operating profit in 2023 with that in 2022, 37.9% of companies in Europe(all sectors) forecasting
"increase," a 11.8-point down from the previous survey. And 16.8% forecast “decrease,” a 9.5-point up from the previous

survey.
m In proportion of responses by country, the sum of "Remain the same" and "decrease" exceeded "increase" in two-thirds of the
countries.
Operating profit forecast in 2023 Operating profit forecast in 2023
relative to 2022 (by industry) relative to 2022(by country)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
B [ncrease Remain the Same ® Decrease ® [ncrease Remain the Same ® Decrease
- All Sectors(n=831) 45.2 Finland (n=12) 25.0
c = 625 |
g Manufacturing(n=396) 42.4 Ireland(n=16) 62.5 31.3
3 , Italy(n=26) 30.8
Non-Manufacturing(n=435 47.8 16.1
o ) e Sweden(n=9) 33.3
m= All Sectors(n=695) = Czechia(n=46) 32.6
S8 Manufacturing(n=317) 46.1 16.1 Portugal(n=6) 50.0
® 3| Non-Manufacturing(n=378) 49.2 15.9 Romania(n=21) 42.9
= .
Al Sectors(n=136) 324 Hungary(n=32) =R 21.9 —
O Manufacturing(n=79) S 1 551 Denmark(n=7) 42.9
m ufacturing(n= : :
m . 9 Poland(n=31) 855
Non-Manufacturing(n=57) il Spain(n=30) 50.0 700
All Sectors(n=96) 51.0 UK(n=96) 51.0
S Manufacturing(n=34) 55.9 11.8 France(n=61) 52.5
. = . !
Non-Manufacturing(n=62) 48.4 12.9 Germany(n=276) - ——
All Sectors(n=726) e Austria(n=17) I 41.2 | 294 |
- - ' : : Switzerland(n=7) 57.1
c|  Manufacuturing(n=358) i Netheriands(n=89) 50.6
Non-Manufacturing(n=368) 47.8 Belgium(n=43) 55.8
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 12



I. Operating Profit Forecast

8 Operating profit forecasts in 2023, the proportion of
“Increase" fell, while that of “Decrease" rose

m In terms of operating profit forecasts in 2023 compared to 2022, the proportion of Japanese companies in Europe responding
"increase" continued to decline as in the previous year's survey. The proportion responding "decrease" turned upward from
the previous survey.

Trend in operating profit forecasts for the year following the survey year

(Unit : %)
60 -
53.4 57.0 Increase(Europe)
., e  51.8 —e— Increase(EU)
—a— Increase(UK)
40 - Decrease(Europe)
...@--- Decrease(EU)
30 - ---&--- Decrease(UK)
20 -
12.1 ...4-.15.1
4133 115 ) LT o TS
. e T & 0.12.8" -y 7.8. A
10 - .91 ........ 010,3 0120‘ ............ R D ”98 P 12.5
“..7.:_2.--- 78 ....... X’ 9 7 11 5 L 9 1 106 12 0 9 5-. ...... ¢ 7 3
Aovoererrencenes ‘48 8.1
8.4 5.4
0

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Europe n=973Europe n=956Europe n=942Europe n=993Europe n=936Europe n=744Europe n=814Europe n=924Europe n=847Europe n=831
UK n=271 UK n=271 UK n=273 UK n=285 UK n=243 UK n=190 UK n=185 UK n=158 UK n=130 UK n=96
EU n=682 EU n=672 EU n=658 EU n=695 EU n=682 EU n=540 EU n=618 EU n=748 EU n=705 EU n=726

(Note) ‘n” includes companies that responded “Breakeven”. )
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 13



II. Current Domestic Market Conditions and Future Prospects

1

Overall current market conditions worsened drastically
compared to the previous year

Regarding the companies’ views on current market conditions in the country they are based in, the proportion of all
companies in Europe responding “Better” (4.8%) and “Slightly Better” (20.7%) totaled 25.5%, a decrease of 15.2 points over
the previous year’s survey. The sum of response ratio of “Worse” and “Slightly Worse” accounted for 32.4%. The sum was

Regarding the companies’ views on future market prospects, the proportion of all companies in Europe responding “Worse”
and “Slightly Worse” totaled 47.6%, a drastic increase of 40.0 points over the previous year’s survey. The sum of response
ratio of “Better” and “Slightly Better” accounted 22.9%. The sum among manufacturers based in the UK, which left the EU,

]
especially high at over 40.0% in the manufacturing sector of CEE.
|
marked the lowest proportion at 18.8%.
Domestic market conditions(by industry)
m Better mSlightly Better Cannot Say Slightly Worse
m All Sectors(n=793) . 421
_g Manufacturing(n=373) . 36.7
® | Non-Manufacturing(n=420) . 46.9
m< All Sectors(n=665) . 43.6
g a Manufacturing(n=297) . 38.7
o 0
® 3| Non-Manufacturing(n=368) .‘ 47.6
All Sectors(n=128) . 34.4
a Manufacturing(n=76) . 28.9
Non-Manufacturing(n=52) . 423
All Sectors(n=95) .- 46.3
S Manufacturing(n=32) - 37.5
Non-Manufacturing(n=63) |m 50.8
4.9
All Sectors(n=691) HEEWA 41.4
4.4
il Manufacturing(n=338) NI 3611
5.4
Non-Manufacturing(n=353) SRR 46.5

(Unit : %)
® Worse

2727052
311 5.9
2387 M 4.5
26.37"Ms53
296" M 5.7
2367 M 4.9
32,00 W47
36.8 Mo.6
25070 1.9
316N s3
313763
3177 M 48
2608 H 5.2
3147 M50
22247l 4.5

Domestic market prospects(by industry)

(Unit : %)
m Bettre ® Slightly Better No change Slightly Worse ® Worse
m All Sectors(n=791) 52 205 37.5
3 Manufacturing(n=373) JBELREN " 27.6 37.5 0.5
e Non-Manufacturing(n=418) % 31.1 37.6 ERl
m r% All Sectors(n=663) 52 29.6 38.6 9.8
é é Manufacturing(n=297) |1 27.9 39.1 EX]
® 5| Non-Manufacturing(n=366) | 30.9 38.3 9.8]
All Sectors(n=128) - 28.9 32.0 W
ﬁ Manufacturing(n=76) I 26.3 31.6 FEW
Non-Manufacturing(n=52) - 32.7 32.7 9.6
All Sectors(n=94) I 31.9 38.3 10.6|
S Manufacturing(n=32) -- 34.4 34.4
Non-Manufacturing(n=62) | 30.6 40.3
All Sectors(n=690) | 28.8 37.5 10.0)
c Manufacturing(n=338) I 26.6 cyh- 0.4
Non-Manufacturing(n=352) | 31.0 37.2
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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II. Current Domestic Market Conditions and Future Prospects

) ‘ Response ratio of “Worse” for “Future Prospects”
increased drastically from the previous year

m Looking at the companies’ views by county on current market conditions in the country they are based in, the sum of
response ratio of “Better” and “Slightly Better” made up 68.8% in Ireland, followed by 50.0% in Denmark and Portugal.
Compared to the previous survey, the sum of response ratio of “Worse” and “Slightly Worse” are increased in almost all
countries. In Hungary and Austria, the sum made up more than 50.0%.

m Regarding the companies’ views on future market prospects, the sum of response ratio of “Better” and “Slightly Better” fell
drastically in all countries compared to the previous year’s survey. The sum of response ratio of “Worse” and “Slightly Worse”
was more than 50.0% in 7 countries, and it was especially high at over 60.0% in Hungary.

Domestic market conditions(by country) Domestic market prospects(by country)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
m Better mSlightly Better = Cannot say = Slightly Worse = Worse m Improving ® Slightly Improving = No change = Slightly worse ® Worse
Ireland(n=16) IEETEINNET- N 2510063 Romania(n=20) Fa_——

Denmark(n=6) IETANNNEEERNN B v Czechia(n=46) !Fﬂ___
Italy(n=26) KNI IECREN s 0 isa s s Italy(n=26) !ﬂ-—_
EIIERCIGESTON 10.0110.0 BN N Poland(n=28) !m__

Netherlands(n=86) ENNINEINZEN 07 mazawne2 s France(n=58) !F__
Poland(n=28) FAINEESAN " Ezazegmse Spain(n=30) !F‘___
Czechia(n=46) [FENNEEFANN""E37.0 0 Eszen2.2 UK(n=94) !Fﬂﬂ__
Austria(n=17) ERIEEIENT2040 T g7 e 5.9 Netherlands(n=87) !FE__@

Romania(n=20) H)_—-S.O Germany(n=263) IINEEN 217z Eree
UK(n=95) ﬁim_—-s.a Portugal(n=6) INNEEENENEE e 7 AR
France(n=58) ih__—lli Ireland(n=15) IV E3ET T 200
Spain(n=29) ém__l3.4 Austria(n=16) INEEIN2500 Egss e

Germany(n=264) NEEEEE 417 e s Bl Finland(n=10) IMEGNOME030.07 0 oo e
Portugal(n=6) 50.0 333 167 Belgium(n=39) IEFZEEEE08 s s e
Switzerland(n=6) INNEERENENee 7 Hungary(n=29) 207 0 gigmy oy
Sweden(n=8) IEEIN"s00 T s Denmark(n=6) TSNS 00 T e

Belgium(n=38) IEERMe0. s 272 Sweden(n=7) BEEEEMITT42.0 T a2
Hungary(n=29) EEINE45 gz s FeE Switzerland(n=6) FETE6.7 T Ess T

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. | 1 5



III. Situation in Ukraine

77% of Japanese-affiliated companies in Europe
suffered negative impacts of the invasion of Ukraine

m The proportion of responses of “Negative impact” was particularly high in the manufacturing at 83.7%. Mainly in the
manufacturing sector, the proportion exceeded 90% in some industries, including
fishery products” affected by rising prices of raw materials and resources, and “Motor vehicles/Motorcycles” affected by rising
costs of energy, raw materials/parts, and by reduction or suspension of trade with Russia.

m By country, the proportion of responses of “Negative impact” was high as around 90% in Belgium, France and Spain.

Impact on business due to the invasion of Ukraine

(by industry)

(Unit : %)
m Negative impact No impact m Positive impact Don't know m Negative impact
N 3.5 Belgium(n=40)
All sect =799 .5I 1
sectors(n ) 8.0 France(n=56)
,-Cn Spain(n=29)
Manufacturi =375
3 anufacturing(n ) Denmark(n=6)
ES)
0} Ireland(n=17)
Non-Manufacturi =424
n-Manufacturing(n ) Czechia(n=46)
Germany(n=265)
All sectors(n=669
( ) Hungary(n=30)
m (% Poland(n=28)
39 Manufacturing(n=298) .
S o Austria(n=18)
® > Finland(n=10)
Non-Manufacturing(n=371)
UK(n=96)
Netherlands(n=87)
All sectors(n=130)
Portugal(n=6)
0 Switzerland(n=6)
M Manufacturing(n=77) .
Romania(n=20)
Italy(n=25)
Non-Manufacturing(n=53)

Sweden(n=8)

“Food/Processed food, agricultural or

Impact on business due to the invasion of Ukraine

(by country)
(Unit : %)

Don't know

No impact m Positive impact
5. 0

925 ]

__%9

- N 107 3
16.7
176
43
12576.0
X I 100 10.0
I S—7 1.
56-111
200 M
1258 13.5
17:2 8 9.2
167
1677 167
25:077110.0
20:07 il 12.0
37.5 25.0 25.0

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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III. Situation in Ukraine

y) “Rising energy prices” was the most selected content
as “Negative impact”

m In Europe, the top 3 responses as specific scope of “Negative impact” on business due to Russia’s invasion of Ukraine, were
“Rising energy prices”, “Rising prices of raw materials and resources” and “Confusion and stagnation of logistics”.
Similar trends were observed in Western Europe and CEE.

Scopes of “Negative impact” on business due to the invasion of Ukraine
(multiple answers given, based on individual responses for 9 & 10)

Western Europe

Manufacturing

(Unit: %)

CEE
. Non- ; Non- n Non-
_ Manufacturing Manujacturlng Manufacturing Manuffcturlng Manufacturing
(w=20) (n=294) (=258 (n=261) (=5 (n=33)

1 Rising energy prices 65.1 74.6 55.1 63.1 72.4 54.4 75.5 83.1 60.6
Rising prices of raw

2 e S 55.9 64.6 46.6 54.6 63.8 46.0 62.2 67.7 51.5
Confusion and stagnation

3 of logistics 54.0 55.0 53.1 54.8 54.9 54.8 50.0 55.4 39.4
Reduction or suspension

4 of trade with Russia 45.5 49.5 41.2 47.7 54.5 41.4 33.7 30.8 39.4
Decrease in demand due

5 to economic recession in 34.0 33.8 34.4 33.1 32.5 33.7 38.8 38.5 39.4
Europe
Difficulty in procuring

6 raw materials and parts 27.3 33.8 20.4 26.4 33.7 19.5 31.6 33.8 27.3
Reduction or suspension

7 e e s 19.7 18.6 20.7 20.5 21.5 19.5 15.3 7.7 30.3
Difficulty in making
settlements and

8 collecting receivables due  15.0 13.2 17.0 17.4 16.7 18.0 3.1 0.0 9.1
to economic sanctions
raw materials and parts

9 Other 7.1 4.2 10.2 7.1 3.3 10.7 7.1 7.7 6.1

) e 4.5 3.9 5.1 3.6 2.4 4.6 9.2 9.2 9.1

(Note 1) The top 3 scopes by area and industry are indicated in red.

(Note 2) “9 Other” includes “Reduction, suspension or withdrawal of trade with Russia”, “ Decrease in orders due to customers being affected by the
invasion of Ukraine”, and “Suspension of the provision, decline in the quality, or rising costs of products and services”.

(Note 3) “10 Difficulty in securing employees” includes “Shortage of Ukrainian workers due to returning to Ukraine and delayed entry” and “Shortage of
truck drivers. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 17



III. Situation in Ukraine

3 Half of Japanese-affiliated companies in Europe passed
on prices to customers, under the situation in Ukraine

m At the time of this survey, “Passing on the increasing prices to customers” and “Diversifying suppliers” were the 2 top
countermeasures across Europe. The high proportion of manufacturers took “Building up inventory” as a countermeasure.

m By industry, the proportion of responses of “Passing on the increasing prices to customers” was the highest in “Ceramic/Stone
and clay products” at 100.0%, followed by “Plastic products (85.7%) “ and “Rubber products (75.0%) , both of which are
made from soaring petroleum.

Countermeasures taken as of now, under the situation in Ukraine
(multiple answers given, based on individual responses for 7)

(Unit: %)
CEE
n Non- : Non- " Non-
Manufacturing : Manufacturing : Manufacturing .
i e MR 5 e e AR 5
Passing on the increasing
1 prices to customers 50.5 52.8 47.8 50.4 53.6 47.1 51.2 50.0 53.6
2 Diversifying suppliers 27.5 33.5 20.7 25.3 33.2 17.2 38.4 34.5 46.4
Developing new sales
3 destinations 25.1 18.2 33.2 26.7 20.9 32.8 17.4 8.6 35.7
4 Building up inventory 23.8 29.4 17.2 21.7 26.5 16.7 33.7 39.7 21.4
Procuring alternative raw
5 materials and parts 20.4 28.6 10.8 19.0 28.4 9.3 26.7 29.3 21.4
Improving the methods
6 for making settlement 13.0 11.2 15.1 14.2 12.8 15.7 7.0 5.2 10.7
and collecting receivables
7 Other 8.6 5.6 12.1 8.2 3.3 13.2 10.5 13.8 3.6

(Notel) The top 3 items by area and industry are indicated in red.

(Note2) “7 Other” includes “Changes in logistics routes” and “Cost reduction”.

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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IV. Operational Challenges

1 The situation in Ukraine became a new operational
challenge in Europe

m  The biggest business challenge of Japanese-affiliated companies in Europe was "Situation in Ukraine" (61.7%). The biggest
operational challenge in the previous survey "Securing human resources" (54.8%) ranked 2nd in 2022, with an increase of
11.7 points. “Spread of COVID-19 " was not ranked in the top 15 challenges.

m “Increasing energy cost" (53.0% at 3rd place) and the “Inflation" (49.9% at 4th place) emerged rapidly as new challenges.

Operational challenges in Europe < multiple answers given>

(Unit : %, points)
Sector

Manufacturing Non-Manufacturing

1 Situation in Ukraine - 61.7 - - 63.4 - - 60.3 -
2 Securing human resources 43.1 54.8 11.7 52.1 59.0 6.9 35.7 51.1 15.4
3 Increasing energy cost 14.8 53.0 38.2 20.1 60.1 40.0 10.5 46.7 36.2
4 Inflation 4.5 49.9 45.4 4.7 50.0 45.3 4.3 49.9 45.6
5 Transportation costs 36.2 47.8 11.6 41.3 54.9 13.6 32.0 41.4 9.4
6 Rapid labour costs growth 23.9 45.8 21.9 27.8 47.0 19.2 20.7 44.8 24.1
7 High labour costs 37.2 38.5 1.3 36.9 36.9 0.0 37.5 40.0 2.5
8 Procurement costs 24.8 37.5 12.7 37.7 49.7 12.0 14.1 26.6 12.5
9 Fluctuating exchange rate 10.5 33.9 23.4 11.8 35.0 23.2 9.3 32.9 23.6
10 European social and political situation 12.7 32.0 19.3 12.4 30.6 18.2 13.0 33.2 20.2
11 EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 27.6 29.3 1.7 24.2 224 AN 1.8 30.5 35.4 4.9
12 Delivery dates 22.9 29.1 6.2 29.8 34.2 4.4 17.3 24.7 7.4
13 Visa/work permits 19.9 25.4 5.5 19.3 25.7 6.4 20.5 25.2 4.7
14 Economic recession, shrinking of markets 9.7 24.0 14.3 9.6 24.3 14.7 9.8 23.7 13.9
15 Transfer pricing taxation 22.9 23.4 0.5 24.8 25.1 0.3 21.4 21.8 0.4
(Note 1) The question on ‘Situation in Ukraine' was newly established in 2022.
(Note 2) The top 3 items of 2022 by industry are indicated in red. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. | 19



IV. Operational Challenges

2 Increasing energy cost and inflation are major
challenges in Western Europe

m In Western Europe, “Situation in Ukraine”(60.7%) was the biggest operational challenge. Furthermore, “Increasing energy
cost” (increased 38.2 points over 2021 to 50.9%) and “Inflation” (increased 43.8 points to 47.7%) emerged rapidly as the
major challenges.

m  “Transportation costs" (47.2%) was the major challenge with an increase of 11.3 points in all sectors for the 2nd consecutive
year, and the proportion reached more than half in the manufacturing sector.

Operational challenges in Western Europe <multiple answers given>

(Unit : %, points)
Sector

Manufacturing Non-Manufacturing

1 Situation in Ukraine — 60.7 — — 61.2 — — 60.4 -
2 Securing human resources 39.7 53.4 13.7 47.5 54.6 7.1 33.9 52.4 18.5
3 Increasing energy cost 12.7 50.9 38.2 14.9 56.0 41.1 11.1 46.8 35.7
4 Inflation 3.9 47.7 43.8 3.6 46.4 42.8 4.2 48.8 44.6
5 Transportation costs 35.9 47.2 11.3 40.3 53.3 13.0 32.7 42.4 9.7
6 High labour costs 39.3 41.9 2.6 39.9 41.9 2.0 38.8 41.8 3.0
7 Rapid labour costs growth 18.2 40.6 22.4 18.2 39.9 21.7 18.2 41.3 23.1
8 Procurement costs 22.8 34.5 11.7 34.0 46.0 12.0 14.5 25.2 10.7
9 Fluctuating exchange rate 9.3 32.7 23.4 8.9 32.3 23.4 9.6 33.0 23.4
10 European social and political situation 12.3 30.4 18.1 11.9 28.2 16.3 12.5 32.1 19.6
11 EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 28.3 30.2 1.9 24.1 22.7 A 1.4 31.4 36.3 4.9
12 Delivery dates 21.8 27.9 6.1 28.4 33.0 4.6 17.0 23.8 6.8
13 Economic recession, shrinking of markets 9.9 244 A 3.1 10.2 24.7 14.5 9.6 24.1 14.5
14 Transfer pricing taxation 23.0 23.5: A 5.9 23.8 23.7 A O0.1 22.4 23.3 0.9
15 Visa/work permits 17.5 22.11 AN 4.6 14.9 20.6 5.7 19.4 23.3 3.9
(Note 1) The question on ‘Situation in Ukraine' was newly established in 2022. )

(Note 2) The top 3 items of 2022 by industry are indicated in red. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. | 20



IV. Operational Challenges

3 In CEE, rapid labour costs growth and securing human
resources will continue to be challenges in 2022

m In CEE, 2021’s biggest operational challenge “Securing human resources” (fell 6.6 points from 2021 to 62.2%), and 2nd
biggest challenge in the previous survey “Rapid labour costs growth" (increased 4.7 points to 72.4%) remained as major
challenges in 2022. "Situation in Ukraine" (66.9%) ranked 2nd.

m In both the manufacturing and the non-manufacturing sectors, there was a noticeable increase of companies who cited
“Increasing energy costs" (increased 32.6 points to 63.8%), “Inflation" (increased 52.8 points to 61.4%), and "European
social and political situation" (increased 24.1 points to 40.2%) as challenges.

Operational challenges in CEE <multiple answers given>
(Unit : %, points)

Sector

Manufacturing Non-Manufacturing

1 Rapid labour costs growth 67.7 72.4 4.7 76.7 74.7 i+ A 2.0 51.5 69.2 17.7
2 Situation in Ukraine — 66.9 — - 72.0 - - 59.6 -
3 Increasing energy cost 31.2 63.8 32.6 46.7 76.0 29.3 3.0 46.2 43.2
4 Securing human resources 68.8 62.2 AN 6.6 75.0 76.0 1.0 57.6 42.3 A 15.3
5 Inflation 8.6 61.4 52.8 10.0 64.0 54.0 6.1 57.7 51.6
6 Procurement costs 39.8 52.8 13.0 56.7 64.0 7.3 9.1 36.5 27.4
7 Transportation costs 38.7 50.4 11.7 46.7 61.3 14.6 24.2 34.6 10.4
8 Visa/work permits 38.7 42.5 3.8 41.7 45.3 3.6 33.3 38.5 5.2
9 Fluctuating exchange rate 19.4 40.2 20.8 26.7 45.3 18.6 6.1 32.7 26.6
9 European social and political situation 16.1 40.2 24.1 15.0 40.0 25.0 18.2 40.4 22.2
10 Delivery dates 31.2 35.4 4.2 36.7 38.7 2.0 21.2 30.8 9.6
11 Quality of workforce 32.3 28.3 1 A 4.0 33.3 29.3 1 A 4.0 30.3 269 A 34
12 Lower prices of products offered by competitors 26.9 26.0 A 0.9 23.3 24.0 0.7 33.3 288 A 4.5
13 EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 22.6 24.4 1.8 25.0 21.3 1 A 3.7 18.2 28.8 10.6
14 Spread of COVID-19 47.3 23.6 A 23.7 55.0 24.0 A 31.0 33.3 23.1 A 10.2
(Note 1) The question on ‘Situation in Ukraine' was newly established in 2022.
(Note 2) The top 3 items of 2022 by industry are indicated in red. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. | 27



4 More than half of respondents in almost all countries
cited the situation in Ukraine as a challenge
m  “Situation in Ukraine" (61.7%) was the biggest operational challenge in Europe overall, and its proportion of response was

particularly high in Northern Europe and CEE, which have the border with Russia and Ukraine. It exceeded 50% in all the
countries except Portugal.
m Czechia was the most affected European country by " Increasing energy costs " (73.3%) and “Inflation" (73.3%).

[Inflation] Proportion
of responses <by country>
(Unit : %)
I 40.9
I /3.3

[Energy costs] Proportion of
responses <by country>
(Unit : %)
I S
I /3.3

[Situation in Ukraine] Proportion
of responses <by country>
(Unit : %)
I 1.7
I 100.0

Total(n=779)
Czechia(n=45)

Total(n=779)
Finland(n=7)

Total(n=779)
Czechia(n=45)

Danmark(n=6)
Poland(n=27)
Romania(n=20)
Czechia(n=45)
France(n=56)
Belgium(n=39)
Germany(n=260)
Netherlands(n=87)
Hungary(n=29)
Austria(n=17)
Sweden(n=7)
Spain(n=27)
Ireland(n=17)
UK(n=95)
Italy(n=22)
Switzerland(n=6)
Portugal(n=6)

I 83.3
I /0.4
I /0.0
I 68.9
I 66.1
I 64.1
I 63.8
I 63.2
I 62.1
I 58.8
I 5.1
IS 55.6
I 52.9
I 50.5
I 50.0
I 50.0
Hl 16.7

Switzerland(n=6)
Portugal(n=6)
Danmark(n=6)
Ireland(n=17)
Hungary(n=29)
Poland(n=27)
Italy(n=22)
Finland(n=7)
Sweden(n=7)
Belgium(n=39)
Germany(n=260)
Spain(n=27)
Romania(n=20)
Netherlands(n=87)
Austria(n=17)
France(n=56)
UK(n=95)

I 66.7
I 66.7
I 66.7
I 64.7
I 2.1
I 50.3
I 50.1
I 571
I 5.1
I 56.4
I 531
I 519
I 50
I 49.4
I 47.1
I 46.4
I 38.9

Finland(n=7)
Sweden(n=7)
Romania(n=20)
Ireland(n=17)
Hungary(n=29)
Spain(n=27)
Danmark(n=6)
Netherlands(n=87)
Poland(n=27)
Germany(n=260)
Austria(n=17)
UK(n=95)
Belgium(n=39)
Italy(n=22)
France(n=56)
Switzerland(n=6)
Portugal(n=6)

I /1.4
I /1.4
I /0.0
I 58.8
I 552
I 51.9
I 50.0
I 49.4
I 48.1
I 4.7
I 47.1
I 46.3
I 46.2
I 45.5
I 42.9
I 33.3

Il 16.7
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IV. Operational Challenges

5 Securing human resources is a major challenge for
Japanese companies in Western Europe as well as in CEE

m  Proportion of responses of “Securing human resources," the 2nd most frequently cited operational challenge in Europe overall,
was particularly high in CEE, but is calming down in Czechia (fell 9.9 points from 2021 to 68.9%) and Hungary (fell 26.2
points to 65.5%). Meanwhile, “Securing human resources" is a challenge also in Western Europe, such as Denmark (66.7%)
and the Netherlands (60.9%).

m  The most needed “Human resources" was “Management personnel” in Western Europe (56.3%), and “Factory workers" in
CEE(64.6%).

Breakdown of Human resources sought
<multiple answers iven>

[Securing human resources)
Proportion of responses <by country>

(Unit : %) (Above: Number of respondents, Below: %)
Total(n=779) IS 54.8 [ Management| Factory
Czechia(n=45) 68.9 personnel | Workers
= - 427 107 224 121 160 58
Danmark(n=6) EE— T T—— 6.7 CUrOPE 100.0 25.1 52.5 28.3 37.5 13.6
H =29) EEE———— 5.5 ~ /estern 348 91 196 70 118 49
ungary(n=29) Europe 100.0 26.1 56.3 20.1 33.9 141
Sweden(n=7) EEE———— 57.1 Y 100.0 26.5 64.6 17.7 39.5 15.0
53 12 25 12 12 9
= I 56
Germa”&'f(rz zggi 5556; UK 100.0 22.6 47.2 22.6 22.6 17.0
n= | . 53 13 35 15 12 6
Romania(n=20) N 55.0 MEZEHEEE 1003.8 24.2 66.2 28.3 22.2 11.3
1 5 5
= |
France(n=56) 5513'96 France 100.0 20.0 40.0 6.7 26.7 16.7
Poland(n=27) I . . 15 7 4 5 5 1
Switzerland(n=6) T ——— 50.0 Belgium 1001-g 46-; 26-2 33-? 33-; 6-;
Spain(n=27) me—— 4.1 Spain 100.0 385 462 55 538 154
Austria(n=17) I 4]1.2 CEE 79 16 28 51 42 9
Italy(n=22) —— 40.9 100.0 20.3 35.4 64.6 53.2 11.4
_ , 31 7 14 24 14 1
Belgium(n=39) m——— 38.5 Czechia 100.0 22.6 45.2 77.4 45.2 3.2
Ireland(n=17) I 35.3 19 1 3 12 9 2
Portugal(n=6, — 33,3 Hungary 100.0 5.3 15.8 63.2 47.4 10.5
= : 14 1 4 6 7 4
Finland(n=7) ee— 28.6 Poland 100.0 7.1 28.6 42.9 50.0 28.6

(Note) Countries and regions with responses 13 or more only. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 23



IV. Operational Challenges

6 Labour costs growth impacts Japanese companies in
CEE, while labour cost affects them in Western Europe

m  “High labour cost growth” was the sixth biggest operational challenge in Europe, and its proportion of response was 45.8%
(21.9 points increase compared to 2021), and was high in CEE, including Czechia (77.8%), Hungary (75.9%), and Romania
(75.0%).

m  The proportion of responses of the 7th biggest operational challenge “Rapid labour costs growth” was 38.5% (increased 1.3
points) in Europe overall, and was high in Western Europe, such as Sweden (57.1%), Ireland (52.9%), and Denmark (50.0%).

[Rapid labour costs growth] [High labour costs]
Proportion of responses(by country) Proportion of responses(by country)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)

Total(n=779) I /5O Total(n=779) I 3S.5

Czechia(n=45) I 77 .S Sweden(n=7) I 571
Hungary(n=29) I /5.9 Ireland(n=17) I 50 O
Romania(n=20) I /5.0 Danmark(n=6) I S0 .0

Poland(n=27) HEE— 50.3 Austria(n=17) I /7.1

Belgium(n=39) I 53.8
Austria(n=17) I 50 9
Netherlands(n=87) I 47.1
Ireland(n=17) I 4 7.1
Germany(n=260) I 44 .2
UK(n=95) I 3S.9
France(n=56) I 33.9
Portugal(n=6) I 33.3
Danmark(n=6) I 33.3

Belgium(n=39) NN 46.2
Germany(n=260) I 45.4

France(n=56) I 42 .9

Finland(n=7) I 4?2 .9
UK(n=95) I /1.1
Netherlands(n=87) I 40.2

Switzerland(n=6) N 33.3

Czechia(n=45) I 6.7

Finland(n=7) IEE—— 8.6 Romania(n=20) I 5.0
Sweden(n=7) I 8.6 Spain(n=27) I 18.5
Spain(n=27) I 2?.? Poland(n=27) I 18.5
Italy(n=22) H 4.5 Italy(n=22) I 18.2
Switzerland(n=6) 0.0 Portugal(n=6) I 16.7
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 24



IV. Operational Challenges

7 Proportion of companies considering transportation and
procurement costs as operational challenges was increasing

m The proportion of responses of “Transportation costs”, the fifth biggest operational challenge in Europe overall, was 47.8%
(11.6 points increase compared to 2021). Czechia, which proportion was the highest in previous survey, kept high proportion
at 60% in 2022 and ranked 2nd.

m Looking at proportion of responses by country of “Procurement costs”, the 8th biggest operational challenge in Europe overall
(37.5%, increased 12.7 points), Czechia, which had ranked 2nd in 2021, was the highest at 64.4%. Czechia also ranked 1st in
terms of “Increasing energy prices,” “Inflation” and “Rapid labour costs growth”, that resulted an operational challenge for the
various costs increase.

[Transportation costs] [Procurement costs]
Proportion of responses (by country) Proportion of responses (by country)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
Total(n=779) I 4/ .8 Total(n=779) . 37/ .5
Danmark(n=6) I 66 . 7 Czechia(n=45) N 64 .4
Czechia(n=45) S 60.0 Romania(n=20) I 0.0
Poland(n=27) . 55.6 Austria(n=17) I 52 .0
[taly(n=22) I 54 .5 Switzerland(n=6) I 50.0
Germany(n=260) I 5 3.5 Spain(n=27) I 48.1
Switzerland(n=6) I 50.0 Poland(n=27) IS 48.1
Austria(n=17) I 4. 1 [taly(n=22) I 45 .5
France(n=56) IS 46.4 Hungary(n=29) NI 44.8
Belgium(n=39) I 46 .2 Sweden(n=7) IS 42.9
Romania(n=20) M 45.0 Belgium(n=39) NI 38.5
Spain(n=27) . 44 .4 Germany(n=260) I 34.6
Finland(n=7) IS 42.9 Netherlands(n=87) I 33.3
Sweden(n=7) I 4 2.9 Danmark(n=6) I 33.3
Netherlands(n=87) IEEEEEEEEE——— 42 .5 UK(n=95) . 32.6
UK(n=95) maaeaassssmm 40.0 Ireland(n=17) M 2.4
Hungary(n=29) S 34.5 Finland(n=7) . 8.6
Portugal(n=6) I 33.3 France(n=56) m 21.4
Ireland(n=17) e 17.6 Portugal(n=6) m—— 16.7
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IV. Operational Challenges

8 Exchange rate fluctuations as well as political and social
situation in Europe, became operational challenges

m The proportion of responses of “Fluctuating exchange ", the 9th operational challenge in Europe overall was 33.9%
(increased 23.4 points over 2021). The proportion was relativery high in non-euro countries, such as Hungary (55.2%),
Switzerland (50.0%), and Czechia (46.7%).

m Regarding the “Political and social situation in Europe” (increased 19.3 points to 32.0%), the 10th biggest operational
challenge in Europe, Romania (60.0%) had the highest proportion of responses. The proportion of “Situation in Ukraine” by
Japanese companies in Romania was 4th biggest in Europe, indicating that they regard the current unstable situation in
Europe as a risk.

[Fluctuating exchange rate] [Political and social situation in Europe]
Proportion of responses (by country) Proportion of responses (by country)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
Total(n=779) M 339 Total(n=779) M 32.0
*Hungary(n=29) I 552 Romania(n=20) I 60.0
* Switzerland(n=6) T 5().( Switzerland(n=6) T 50.0
Austria(n=17) I 471 Portugal(n=6) IS 50.0
* Czechia(n=45) I 467 Sweden(n=7) IS 42.9
Finland(n=7) IS 42 9 Hungary(n=29) IS 41.4
*UK(n=95) NI 4D 1 Italy(n=22) I 36.4
Netherlands(n=87) IS 36.8 Ireland(n=17) S 35.3
* Romania(n=20) NS 35.0 Germany(n=260) IS 34.2
Germany(n=260) I 33.8 Czechia(n=45) IS 33.3
Ireland(n=17) I 00 4 Poland(n=27) IS 33.3
*Sweden(n=7) IEEEEES—— 3.6 UK(n=95) me 30.5
Belgium(n=39) EE——— 3.2 Austria(n=17) E————— 0.4
Italy(n=22) HEES—— ) 7 Belgium(n=39) m—— 3.2
France(n=56) I )].4 Netherlands(n=87) NI 25.3
*Poland(n=27) - 1g.5 Spain(n=27) nEa——— 22 .2
Spain(n=27) S 14.8 France(n=56) m—— 1.4
Portugal(n=6) 0.0 Danmark(n=6) NI 16.7
* Danmark(n=6) 0.0 Finland(n=7) 0.0

(Note) The countries with this mark (*) have not introduced the Euro.
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

1 More than 50% of UK-based companies suffered
negative impacts due to Brexit

m Regarding the impact on business related to the Brexit, 52.6% of Japanese-affiliated companies based in the UK and 27.9% of
those based in the EU responded that they had a “Negative Impact.” On the other hand, the proportion of companies who
responded that they had “No Impact” was 31.6% and 56.6% respectively, indicating that the impact on business to
companies based in the UK was bigger than that on companies based in the EU.

m In particular, “Customs clearance procedures,” “Logistical delays/rise in logistics cost,” “Increase of tariff rates,” “Preparations
for UK regulations,” “Withdrawal of customers from the UK,” “Difficulty in securing human resources.” etc. were given as
“Negative Impacts” from both Japanese-affiliated companies based in the UK and the EU.

Impact on business related to Impact on business related to
the UK's exit from the EU (by industry) the UK'’s exit from the EU(by country)
N _ (Unit : %) N ) (Unit : %)
m Positive Impact = No Impact ® Negative Impact ~ Don't Know M Positive Impact . 9NO Impact ® Negative Impact =~ Don't Know
- 4.2 EU(n=678) |6'7 56.6 I 13.6
All Sectors(n=95) I 31.6 52.6 11.6 Austria(n=15) E 66.7 | 20.0 W
Italy(n=24) Ez 62.5 20.8
29 UK(n=95) Mlwate Y- 1.6
% Manufacturing I 23.5 64.7 8.8 Netherlands(n=86) 9.6 47.7 P 16.3
(n=34) Belgium(n=38) l23 31.6 | 421 [Nk
4.9 Germany(n=260) !7 59.2 IPEE 10.4
Non-Manufacturing France(n=58) | 50.0 17.2
(n=61) I leh e Lol Finland(n=10) 80.0 X6 10.0
Spain(n=27) 74.1 FENE 14.8
] 12 Romania(n=20) 70.0 P 10.0
All Sectors(n=678) I 56.6 13.6 Portugal(n=6) 66.7 333 |
Czechia(n=45) 66.7 15.6
. 0.3 Denmark(n=6) 66.7 16.7 16.7
m Manufacturing
[ (n=332) 56.6 13.9 Sweden(n=8) 62.5 P 12.5
Poland(n=26) 57.7 I 11.5
35 Hungary(n=29) 55.2 A 17.2
Non-Manufacturing I = 13.3 Treland(n=16) FZ5I0m I R 1.5
L (n=346) Switzerland(n=10) P10 10.0] 70.0
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

2 More than 40% of Japanese manufacturers in the UK
have problems with exporting to the EU

m Regarding trade issues after Brexit, 47.6% of Japanese-affiliated companies based in the UK and 65.9% of those based in the
EU responded that they had “No particular concerns.” A decrease of 12.4 points and 1.6 points respectively from 2021. By
sector, Japanese-affiliated manufacturers based in the UK accounted for 41.4%, and those based in the EU accounted for 65.1%.

m While 44.8% of Japanese-affiliated manufacturers in the UK cited “Exporting from the UK to the EU" as a problem, 27.6% of
those in the EU cited “Exporting from the EU to the UK” as a problem. A decrease of 1.9 points and an increase of 4.4 points
respectively from the previous year.

Problems related to trade after the transition period <Left: UK, Right: EU>

(Unit : %)
35.7 13.3
UK—EU 44.8 12.6
PAK:] 25.7
EU—UK 34.5 27.6
s
Japan—>UK 17.2 3.0
4.0
3. 1.3
Third country—=UK 3.* 1.7
3.6 1.0 B UK-All Sectors(n=84)
1 ZJ-- 03 B UK-Manufacturing(n=29)
. 1 . UK-Non-Manufacturing(n=55)
3.4
UK=Third country 8% B EU-All Sectors(n=602)
T M EU-Manufacturing(n=301)
1.2M0.8 . - ; _
UK—Japan 3'4J -, EU-Non-Manufacturing(n=301)
) 47.6 65.9
No particular concerns 41.4 65.1
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

3 Customs clearance for exporting is a concern for nearly
90% of Japanese-affiliated companies based in the UK

m As a specific problem, around 80-90% of Japanese-affiliated companies in the UK cited “Customs clearance procedures" for
both importing and exporting. Less than 80% of Japanese-affiliated companies based in the EU responded the same for both
importing and exporting.

m By sector, items that had a large proportion of responses among Japanese-affiliated manufacturers based in the UK were
“Customs clearance" (100%) and “Logistical delays" (90.0%) when importing from the EU, and “Increase of tariff rates"
(92.3%) when exporting from the UK. Additionally, for both importing and exporting, about 60% of Japanese-affiliated
manufacturing companies based in the EU cited “Logistical delays" as a trade issue.

Specific trade-related problems<Left: UK, Right: EU>
86.7

UK—EU Customs clearance procedures 71.1 (Unit : %)
85.7
Increase of tariff rates
Logistical delays 3.
- 64.3
Procedures for Preferential Tariff of Trade B UK-All Sectors(n=30)
and Cooperation Agreement (TCA) = UK-Manufacturing(n=13)
Health Certificate UK-Non-Manufacturing(n=17)
B EU-AIll Sectors(n=80)
Sanitary and Phytosanitary (SPS) measures B EU-Manufacturing(n=38)
EU-Non-Manufacturing(n=42)
100.0 . 78.1 .
EU—-UK Customs clearance procedures 80.0 74.7 (Unit : %)

Logistical delays 90,0

Increase of tariff rates _ 43 4 B UK-All Sectors(n=25)
46.7 54.2 B UK-Manufacturing(n=10)
Health Certificate : 1234 UK-Non-Manufacturing(n=15)

20.0 ' B EU-All Sectors(n=155)

Procedures for Preferential Tariff of Trade 100 35-62 B EU-Manufacturing(n=83)
and Cooperation Agreement (TCA) 57 6.9 EU-Non-Manufacturing(n=72)
1.3
Sanitary and Phytosanitary (SPS) measures 8.0 2.4
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4 | Increase of companies utilizing TCA

m Regarding the utilization of the EU-UK Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA) which officially came into effect in May 2021,
37.9% of respondents who export from the UK to the EU were already utilizing the TCA. This was an increase by 12.9 points
from the survey of the year when TCA came into effect. For exporting from the EU to the UK, the utilization rate for the EU
overall was 11.4%, slightly up by 1.0 points from the previous survey.

m  For exporting from the EU to the UK, the rate of utilization was rather high in countries such as Belgium (25.0%), Romania
(20.0%), and France (18.8%).

Utilization of the EU-UK TCA Utilization of the EU-UK TCA
: Exports from the UK to the EU(by country) : Exports from the EU to the UK(by country)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
® Currently utilizing ® Preparing to utilize ® Currently utilizing B Preparing to utilize
= Considering to utilize ® Not (planning to) utilize = Considering to utilize ® Not (planning to) utilize

P cur-200
segomio-12) | EEK T,
wo-oo [IENENEEEEE C —= —

caranso-s) K ET I R
ranceto-10) | TR I TR
SRl 200 | 200 | 600 [N
ey R o0 carmanyo-+) | I
wanerancsn-22) A TV IR

Hungary(n=6) 33.3 50.0
Gamany(o=31 — o e oo

Crechio(n=6) UK(n=30)

(Note) Countries below EU indicate companies importing from the UK to the EU. (Note) The UK indicates companies importing from the EU to the UK.
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

5 Costs pointed out as a reason for not utilizing TCA from
both the UK and the EU based companies

m  Among the companies responding that they did not utilize the TCA despite importing/exporting between the UK and the EU,
75.0% of Japanese-affiliated companies in the UK overall and 71.4% of Japanese-affiliated manufacturers in the UK gave the
reason as “No tariff applied to the products to be imported/exported in the 1st place, or no preferential tariff applicable under
the EU-UK TCA”. On the other hand, 43.3% of Japanese-affiliated companies in the EU overall gave the same reason.

m As reasons given for not utilizing the TCA despite preferential tariffs being applicable, a certain proportion of both Japanese-
affiliated companies based in the UK and the EU cited “Preparation costs/burden do not justify the benefits”. Additionally, for
“Other” reasons, "no knowledge about the TCA" and "time-consuming arrangements for hygiene certificates” were cited.

Reasons for not utilizing the EU-UK TCA<Left: UK, Right: EU> (multiple answers given)

(Unit : %)
No tariff applied to the products to be 75.0 43.3
imported/exported in the first place, or no 71.4 40.7
preferential tariff applicable under the EU-UK TCA
Preparation costs/burden do not justify 25.0 29.8
the benefits from the EU-UK TCA 28.6 38.9
The products to be imported/exported ﬁl
do not satisfy the rules of origin
Insufficient in-house resources to prepare 7.7
for the proof of origin /7.4
s 8.0
Unable to gain the cooperation of suppliers/business B9 W UK-All Sectors(n=12)
partners to prepare for the proof of origin 4 m UK-Manufacturing(n=7)
i 0 UK-Non-Manufacturing(n=5)
B EU-AIll Sectors(n=104)
Risks of self-certification of origin m EU-Manufacturing(n=54)
1 EU-Non-Manufacturing(n=50)

Other E
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

6 Challenges for TCA utilization are in-house system
improvements and cooperation with suppliers

m Regarding challenges for the utilization of the TCA, “In-house system improvements" had the highest proportion of responses
among companies based in the UK and the EU overall. The proportion of responses in hon-manufacturing companies based in
the UK was 61.5%, and nearly 40% in manufacturing companies in the UK, manufacturing and non-manufacturing companies
in the EU, indicating that there are a certain number of companies who have not yet improved an in-house system.

m  “Cooperation with Suppliers/ Business partners” was the 2nd most common response among companies based in the UK and
the EU overall. The proportion of responses accounted for 39.3% and 34.4% respectively. “Local customs operation" was also
the 2nd most common response among UK-based companies overall. In particular, the proportion of responses by
manufacturing companies was 53.3%, revealing that this is the biggest issue for the utilization of TCA by the UK
manufacturing sector.

Challenges regarding the utilization of the EU-UK TCA<Left: UK, Right: EU> (multiple answers given)

it: %
| 0.0 30 2 (Unit : %)
In-house system improvements 40.0 38.9
303 34.4
46.7 33.7

Cooperation with Suppliers/
Business Partners

. 39.3 16.7
Local customs operation 53.3 17.9
Proof of origin procedures 35.7 28.0
(self-certification) 33.3 27.4
. 25.0 31.7
Handling Costs 33.3 SHEEE o UK-All Sectors(n=28)

. s L 25.0 - 145 B UK-Manufacturing(n=15)
Striet Eﬁgcﬁﬁiggsog%rr%emsfymg ' 13.3 16.8 UK-Non-Manufacturing(n=13)

BEU-All Sectors(n=186)

Other m EU-Manufacturing(n=95)
EU-Non-Manufacturing(n=91)
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7 Companies in the UK most concerned about securing
human resources

m Regarding concerns held by Japanese-affiliated companies about the business environment after Brexit, 69.7% of those based
in the EU responded that they have “No particular concerns." On the other hand, for companies based in the UK, “Securing
human resources in the UK" and “Changes in UK regulations and legislation” were the most common concerns. The proportion
of these responses were particularly high in the manufacturing sector.

Concerns of Japanese-affiliated companies related to business environment<Left: UK, Right: EU>

(Unit : %)

9.8

Securing Human Resources in the UK 7.6

35.1 17.5
Changes in UK Regulations and Legislation 42.3 15.2
19.5
Changes in the UK Investment Environment % B UK-All Sectors(n=74)
B UK-Manufacturing(n=26)
1 UK-Non-Manufacturing(n=48)

B EU-All Sectors(n=498)
) N 2.7002.4 B EU-Manufacturing(n=237)
EU Work Permits for British Human Resources 3.8 .5 EU-Non-Manufacturing(n=261)

No Particular Concerns
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8 Manufacturing sector continue to concern about

CE/UKCA markings

m Regarding specific points of concern for “Changes in UK regulations and legislation,” "CE markings/UKCA markings" was the
highest in both the UK and the EU Japanese-affiliated companies, with the same concern particularly high in the
manufacturing sector.

m  The 2nd most common response among Japanese-affiliated companies in the UK was “Regulations on personal data
protection"”, and among those based in the EU was “REACH (regulations on chemicals)/UK REACH".

Concerns related to "Changes in UK regulations and legislation"<Left: UK, Right: EU>

(Unit : %)
50.0 42.5
CE marking/UKCA marking 54.5 55.6
42.3 PSR m UK-All Sectors(n=26)
Regulation on personal data protection 45.5 25.0 m UK-Manufacturing(n=11)

UK-Non-Manufacturing(n=15)
B EU-AIl Sectors(n=87)

30.8 19.5 m EU-Manufacturing(n=36)

Constraints of free movement of persons
27.3 16.7 _
between the EU and UK EU-Non-Manufacturing(n=>51)

19.2 33.3
REACH (regulation on chemicals)/UK REACH 27.3 44.4

Constraints of free movement of capital
between the EU and UK
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VI. EPA/FTA

1 About 50% of companies utilize the Japan-EU EPA for
importing

m Regarding the utilization of the Japan-EU EPA by Japanese affiliated companies based in the EU, in the EU overall, 49.0% of
companies importing from Japan to the EU and 34.0% of companies exporting from the EU to Japan responded that they
were already utilizing the Japan-EU EPA.

m For Importing from Japan to the EU, it shows more than 50% of the utilization rates in Austria (71.4%), Italy (66.7%), the
Czechia (64.3%), France (63.2%), and Spain (57.1%).

Utilization of the Japan-EU EPA t Utilization of the Japan-EU EPA
: Imports from Japan to the EU(by country) : Exports from the EU to Japan(by country)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
® Currently utilizing H Preparing to utilize ® Currently utilizing ® Preparing to utilize
Considering to utilize ® Not (planning to) utilize Considering to utilize ® Not (planning to) utilize
EU(n=304) EU(n=106) . 6.6 29.2

Austria(n=7) 28.6

Belgium(n=6)
Italy(n=12)

Austria(n=5) 0.0

~
N B
(08)

Czechia(n=28)

o

I

= =

o o
~N

Pol =
France(n=19) oland(n=5)

N
=
w

Spain(n=7) 4 Germany(n=44)

Germany(n=142) Italy(n=6) 333

[N

) - ’ N
"y X Y

Poland(n=13) 3

Netherlands(n=11)

Ul
ul

IS
" :

w
w

N
2
(o)}

Belgium(n=14)
France(n=10)
Hungary(n=12)

Hungary(n=5)

w

e N

CHG
(@)

Netherlands(n=40) )

UK(n=27) 2 259 UK(n=6)

w
N

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 35




VI. EPA/FTA

) Many companies in chemicals, Wholesale and Food use
EPA for importing to the EU

m  For importing from Japan to the EU, more than 70% of “Chemical and allied products/Petroleum products” and “wholesale”
companies, and 60% of “Food/Processed food, agricultural or fishery products”, “Plastic products”, “Transportation equipment
(Motor vehicles/Motorcycles)” companies indicate high EPA utilization rate.

m  For exporting from the EU to Japan, EPA utilization rates exceeded 30% in both manufacturing and non-manufacturing companies.
Especially, “Transportation equipment (Motor vehicles/Motorcycles)companies (60.0%) and “Transport activities/Warehouse
“companies (54.5%) showed high EPA utilization rates.

Utilization of the Japan-EU EPA by Japanese- Utilization of the Japan-EU EPA by Japanese-
affiliated companies based in the EU affiliated companies based in the EU
: Imports from Japan to the EU(by industry) : Exports from the EU to Japan(by industry)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
® Currently utilizing ® Preparing to utilize ® Currently utilizing B Preparing to utilize
Considering to utilize = Not (planning to) utilize Considering to utilize ® Not (planning to) utilize

Manufactur!ng(n=185) Manufacturing(n=58) 24.1
Non-Manufacturing(n=148)
Chemical and allied products/
Petroleum producpts(n=19) W53 Non-Manufacturing(n=54) 35.2
Wholesale(n=7)
Food/Processed food, agricultural or Transportation equipment
fishery products(n=6) (Motor vehicles/Motorcycles)
Plastic products(n=5) (n=5)
Transportation equipment Transport activities/Logistis/
(Motor vehicle/Motorcycles)(n=5) Warehouse(n=11 27.3
Other manufacturing(n=10)
Transportation equipment parts ; —
(Motor veIEicIes/Motocll'cylZIes)(nz31) 12.9 Trading(n=19) 211
Trading(n=38) 5 | 18.4 |
Electrical machinery parts/ .i Sales company/sales 50.0
Electronic device parts(n=17) 5.9 subsidiary(n=14) .
Ceramic/Stone and clay pro?]ufés Transportation equipment parts
Sales company/Sales subsidiar ) Motor 14.3
(n=81 vehicles/Motorcycles)(n=7)
General machinery(n=29) Chedmitéal/gntd allllied
roaucts/retroleum
Iron and steel(n=7) P products(n=8) 20
Transport activities/Logistics/ _
Warehouse(n=12) — General Machinery(n=12) 50.0

Electrical machinery/
Electronic devices(n=11)
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VI. EPA/FTA

3 Around 20% of companies do not use the Japan-EU
EPA for import from Japan

m Despite being engaged in trade between Japan and the EU, 65 out of 304 companies (21.4%) importing from Japan to the
EU responded that they were not utilizing the Japan-EU EPA. 31 out of 106 companies (29.2%) exporting from the EU to
Japan responded that they were not utilizing the EPA.

m  Among the companies based in the EU that did not utilize the Japan-EU EPA despite importing from Japan to the EU or
exporting from the EU to Japan, 64.0% gave the reason as “No tariff applied to the products to be imported/exported in the
1st place, or no preferential tariff applicable under the EU-Japan EPA”.

Utilization of the Japan-EU EPA by Japanese-affiliated

Companies based in the EU

(Unit : %)

Status of Utilization of Japan-EU EPA  Responses ‘ %

Reasons for not using the Japan-EU EPA*
<multiple answers given>

. . (Unit : %)

No tariff applied to the products to be
imported/exported in the first place, or no
preferential tariff applicable under the EU-

Japan EPA
Japan — EU 304 100.0
ilizi Preparation costs/burden do not justify the
Currently ut|||2|ng 149 49.0 benefits from the EU-JapanJEPA
Preparing to utilize 28 9.2 Insufficient in-house resources to prepare
for the proof of origin
Considering to utilize 62 20.4
The products to be imported/exported do
. . not satisfy the rules of origin
Not (Planning to) utilize 65 21.4
llJnaBIbe to gain the cooperation of ‘
suppliers/business partners to prepare for
EU — Japan 106 100.0 PP the pro%f of origin Prep
AFp Failure to comply non-alteration rule due to
Currently utilizing 36 34.0 customs clearance in the UK
Preparing to utilize 7 6.6 Other BRI
Considering to utilize 32 30.2
B All Sectors(n=86) ® Manufacturing(n=43) = Non-Manufacturing(n=43)
Not (Planning to) utilize 31 29.2

(Note) Proportion of Japanese-affiliated companies based in the EU
engaging in trade between the EU and Japan.
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VI. EPA/FTA

4 Around 40% of companies see “Positive Impact” from
the Japan-EU EPA

®  Among companies engaging in trade between Japan and the EU, 29.2% of all EU based companies selected “Positive
Impact”.

m Looking at companies engaging in trade between Japan and the EU by country, the proportion of responses for “Positive
Impact” were especially high in Italy(64.3%)and Czechia (53.6%) . Even in the UK, which completely withdrew from the EU
after the transition period, the rate was nearly 50%.

Japan-EU EPA impact by country (only companies

Japan-EU EPA impact by country(all respondees) engaging in trade between Japan and the EU)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
® Positive Impact No Impact ® Negative Impact Don’t know m Positive Impact No Impact = Negative Impact Don’t know
1. 1.5
EU(n=614) 30.8 I el EU(n=329) 258 | 30.1
Finland(n=6) 16.7 33.3
4.2 _

Italy(n=24) 16.7 333 Ttaly(n=14) 2o
Austria(n=14) 28.6 28.6 Czechia(n=28) 17.9 28.6
Czechia(n=44) 25.0 36.4 5
Belgium(n=30) 40.9 26.7 UK(n=27) 40.7 74

Germany(n=242) 26.9 i 40.9 Austria(n=9) 22.2 33.3
spain(n=23) 320 13 00 Germany(n=149) 242 1|3 302
Netherlands(n=77) 37.7 I 33.8 yin= : '
Poland(n=27) 25.9 20 48.1 France(n=21) 28.6 28.6
France(n=49) 367 i3 388 Poland(n=15) 26.7 333
UK(n=76) 46.1 i 31.6
Romania(n=15) 46.7 333 Spain(n=8) 25.0 25.0
_ 4
Sweden(n=6) 66.7 Netherlands(n=41) 36.6 2| 24.4
Hungary(n=27) 44.4 40.7
Ireland(n=14) 28.6 57.1 Belgium(n=14) 35.7 28.6
Portugal(n=6) 66.7 33.3 Hungary(n=13) 23.1 46.2
Switzerland(n=5) 40.0 60.0
Denmark(n=5) 40.0 60.0 Romania(n=5) 40.0 40.0
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VI. EPA/FTA

5 In-house system improvements is a challenge for the
use of the Japan-EU EPA

m  The majority (93.8%) of companies use the "Statement on origin made out by the exporter" when applying for the
preferential treatment under the Japan-EU EPA.

m Regarding the challenges in utilizing the Japan-EU EPA, the highest proportion of responses among all EU-based Japanese
companies were “In-house system improvements” and “Cooperation with suppliers/business partners (e.g., documents for
certificate of origin)”, both at 41.5%. Compared to the survey from the previous year, “Proof of origin procedures (self-
certification)”(38.6 %) increased by 4.3 points in all sectors and by 8.6 points in non-manufacturing, which may indicate that
the number of companies attempting to use the Japan-EU EPA is especially increasing in the non-manufacturing sector.

Method of application for preferential treatment Challenges regarding the use of the Japan-
when using the Japan-EU EPA(only companies EU EPA (only companies based in the EU)
based in the EU)<multiple answers given> <multiple answers given>
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)

In-house system improvements

Cooperation with

suppliers/business partners
Proof of origin procedures (self-

certification)

Statement on origin made out by
the exporter

Handling costs

Strict conditions for satisfying the

rules of origin

Importer's knowledge :
P 9 Local customs operaration

Other

m All Sectors(n=160) B Manufacturing(n=88) B All Sectors(n=246) B Manufacturing(n=131)
Non-Manufacturing(n=72) Non-Manufacturing(n=115)
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VI. EPA/FTA

6 Many continue to say that complicated procedures and
costs are burdensome

Issues and obstacles related to the use of Japan-

EU EPA and desired measures / assistance from Impact of Japan-EU EPA on company’s
the government (based on individual responses) own activities (based on individual responses)
<Integration and clarification of operation> <Tariffs>
* Responses and filings may differ depending on the customs in * Reduced tariffs on imports of Japanese-made parts.
EU country. * Removal of tariffs lead to growth in profits and increase in
* HS code applications and decisions unclear and differ between income. Removal of tariffs lead to growth in profits and
Japan and the EU. increase in income.

<Simplification> * Return to sales prices through tariff reductions.
* Application procedures are too complicated. <Certification of origin>

* Due to the complexity and effort required to prepare the . . ;
supporting documents, the burden on the logistics department The burden on the head office such as preparation of
documents has increased.

of the head office is large. - Additional ts f fd t tion b
* It is not worth the amount of administrative work required for sup|I3IIiZ?sa costs Tor expenses of document creation by

procedures, such as the cost of preparing documents. .p i d isiti fd ts takes ti
* As the components and suppliers are diverse, it takes time reparation and acquisition of documents takes time.

Sel-ertr | <Others> _____ _______________
* Self-certification must be prepared for each product. < Others >

* Once cleared through the UK, impossible to meet the shipping Enhanced price competitiveness in Europe.
standard. To meet that, the use of bonded warehouses is Due to the export promotion effect of the EPA, the volume of

needed and costly. goods has expanded. o ' _
* The burden on the supplier side is large, and in many cases, * In the S|_tuat|on of yen depreciation, there is an advantage in
certification cannot be received in a timely manner. purchasing products necessary for production from Japan.

* It is the importer who enjoys tariff reduction or exemptions, It leads to new business opportunities. _
but the response work is mainly on the exporting country’s Organizational response was initiated at the head office.
side. Support by the head office is insufficient.

<Others>

* Lack of internal personnel and only few staffs understand EPA.

* Management costs for documents collected from suppliers
increased.

* The expansion of manufacturing abroad reduced the volume
of logistics from Japan to EU, and the benefits were lower.

* If there is a discrepancy in the customs views between the
exporting and importing countries, a mechanism to provide

. . . C ht © 2023 JETRO. All ht d.
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VI. EPA/FTA

7 About 55% of companies importing use the Japan-UK
EPA

m Regarding the utilization of the Japan-UK EPA which came into effect in January 2021, about 54.8% (an increase of 7.0 points
compared to the previous survey) of Japanese affiliated companies based in the UK responded “Currently utilizing” for
importing from Japan to the UK. For exporting from the UK to Japan, “Currently utilizing” accounted for 60%.

m  “In-house system improvements” (48.1%) was the most common challenge in utilizing the Japan-UK EPA. The proportion of
responses for “Proof of origin procedures (self-certification)”, which was the most common response in the previous year, was
29.6% (16.1point decrease compared to the previous survey). Japanese affiliated companies seem to have adapted to the
procedures for the utilization of the Japan-UK EPA, but issues such as the development of an internal system continue to

remain.
Utilization of the Japan-UK EPA Challenges regarding the use of
by Japanese-affiliated companies based in the UK the Japan-EU EPA (only companies
: Imports from Japan to the UK based in the UK)<multiple answers given>
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
n CurrgntIY utilizing _ ® Preparing t_O utilize N B All sectors(n=27) ®Manufacturing(n=12) = Non-Manufacturing(n=15)
Considering to utilize ® Not (planning to)utilize

All Sectors(n=31)

@ In-house system improvements

Maufacturing(n=17) E Cooperation with suppliers/business
Non-Manufacturing(n=14) partners
Proof of origin procedures
Utilization of the Japan-UK EPA (self-certification)
by Japanese-affiliated companies based in the UK _
: Exports from the UK to Japan Handling costs
(Unit : %)  Strict conditions for satisfying the rules
B Currently utilizing ® Preparing to utilize of origin
Considering to utilize = Not (planning to)utilize
All Sectors(n=10) 20.0 Local cutoms operation
Maufacturing(n=7) 14.3 Other
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VI. EPA/FTA

8 Many companies utilized EU-Vietham and EU-Turkey
FTAs

m  Regarding the utilization of bilateral or multilateral FTAs that have already come into effect between the EU, many companies
were “Currently utilizing” FTAs with Vietnam and Turkey for importing to the EU. For exporting from the EU, FTAs with Mexico
and Canada were the most utilized.

m For importing to the UK, many companies responded that they were “Currently utilizing” FTAs with Korea and Turkey.

Utilization of the EU’s / UK'’s bilateral or multilateral FTAs by Europe-based companies

(Unit: Number of respondents, %)

Are you
currently/considering to

Are you
currently/considering to
utilize preferential tax rates
provided by these FTAs for
export from the EU or UK?

Consideri

Consideri \[o]# Respon | Currently n

ng to (planning
utihgze*l to) utilize

Not (planni
ng to)
utilize)

utilize preferential tax rates | RESPON Cul"lcirlrigmly
provided by these FTAs for g

import to the EU or UK?

utilizing | to utilize
1l

(Reference)Japan-EU oo ser 7% 215 (Reference)lapan-EU 50357 335 25
V=gEIAEY 000575 1 1 EU—Switzerland 1000 320 227 454
s 1000 485 273 4 EU=Turkey 1000 333 | 260 417

Korea=UK 1000 480 200 20 Dentenctan (8% 1000 | 368 | 228 T
Switzerland—EU 1&3_0 35?_8 zfl 428_1 E%I?E?Sgiiﬁ%rﬁ%%ﬁg Eggtr;t*rges 1301.0 177.1 2<1L04 55.45
Japan-Switzerland*4 10109_0 4;3_4 21‘%1 316.6 EU—Canada 10106_0 376.5 18?8 437.8
Mediterranean countries 10 1 2 7 14 7 4 3
(InECél_if)iQ Middle 100.0 = 10.0 20.0 70.0 SU=iEAEY 100.0 . 50.0 28.6 21.4
Sngk porE={=0 R R TR e 555 EU—Korea R T e 25
Sk e 1000 0.0 375 6’5 EU—Vietnam 1000 9.1 273 63.6
fizigg=l 0012 750 75 EU=Singapore 1000 91 18.2 727
ezl o0 571 141.3 282.6 UK=Turkey 10100.0 25-0 40.0 40.0
iU Rt T 43 Lichtenctan (FERLS e — 5 iz

(Note 1) Total of "Preparing to utilize" and "Considering to utilize" for "Japan-EU".
(Note 2) These 3 countries are equal partners in the internal market, on the same terms as the EU member states through the EEA Agreement.
(Note 3) Middle East and North African countries such as Morocco, Tunisia, Jordan, Israel, Egypt (excluding Turkey).
(Note 4) "Japan-Switzerland" concerns import from Japan to Switzerland.

I OEEOEREBRERRERERRRE
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VI. Local Procurement and Future Policies

1 Japan remain as a major procurement source for
EU-based Japanese-affiliated companies

m Regarding the procurement source of parts and raw materials (by country and region), the simple average of responses
(value-based) from EU-based Japanese-affiliated companies was calculated. The average procurement ratio from “Japan” was
36.3%, which remained as the largest source. The ratio among those based in Germany and Netherlands, where Japanese-
affiliated companies are clustered most densely, were especially high at 49.3% and 41.9% respectively.

m The average procurement ratio from "Japan" was 40.7% among those based in Western Europe, and 21.5% among those
based in CEE.

Breakdown of parts & raw materials suppliers for all sectors(by country and region, value-based)

o
m Japan m Local EU excluding Local UK  m Europe excluding Local, EU or UK China ASEAN m yloorth America (Un(;ctﬁe/l(')s)
Europe (n=369) 18.5 2 74 6.9 3.6
mEU (n=335) 19.5 B3 7.1 2R 3.2
mUK (n=31) 7.0 18-13 4.0 7.9
m Western Europe (n=258) 40.7 21.2 16.4 1480 6.6 6.2 EM3.1
Germany (n=129) 49.3 19.9 10.0 O. ] 6.4 5.8 EN03.0
Italy (n=13) 10.8 6.0 6:8NNNE 4.0
Netherlands (n=38) 41.9 3.3 23.1 4.50|'3 5.9 12.2 q 44'1de
France (n=21) - 1.316-6 3.2
Ireland (n=7) 29.7 19.1 19.0 9.3 [1.9 ‘P
Spain (n=14) 23.8 &63-2 - 3.0 7.8
Austria (n=12) 22.1 21.9 38.4 | 6.0 S22 3.7
Belgium (n=11) 20.1 16.9 32.1 1.5 (\J'l 13.8 13.3 2.1
m CEE (n=77) 21.5 23.1 29.8 0.8%8 8.9 10.7 0|'83.7
Czechia (n=34) 26.3 22.6 22.5 0.2 99 0.3 13.8 0.71.13.6
Hungary (n=17) 37.9 2607 64
Poland (n=15) 20.1 23.1 27.6 3.0 11.9 6.3 H3.7
Romania (n=8) 44.4 7.3 6.5

(Note 1) This graph shows the average ratio of responses given by companies for each procurement source. When combined, procurement sources for each company will be 100 in total.
(Note 2) For each choice, countries where the number of companies responded was less than 5 respondents are excluded.

(Note 3) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU member states are included. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. | 43




VI. Local Procurement and Future Policies

) Procurement from Japan remains stable among
Japanese manufacturers in the EU

m Regarding the procurement source of parts and raw materials (by country and region), the simple average of responses
(value-based) from EU-based Japanese-affiliated manufacturing companies was calculated. The average procurement ratio
from “Japan” fell 1.6 points from the previous survey* to 29.7%, but the country remained the largest procurement source.

m  Among UK-based Japanese-affiliated manufacturing companies, the average procurement ratio from the "EU" was 6.6%, a
decrease of 4.3 points from the previous survey. On the other hand, the ratio from “Europe excluding EU or UK” increased by
5.9 points to 18.7%. *EU excluding the UK

Breakdown of parts & raw materials suppliers for manufacturing sector(country and region, value-based)
(Unit : %)
mJapan mlocal mEU excluding Local mUK mEurope excluding Local, EU or UK China mASEAN  m North America Others

Europe (n=212) 29.8 23.1 8.1 [N7B3WH 4.2

mEU (n=191) 29.7 23.7 —2 8.0 770K 3.7
mUK (n=20) 32.6 ) 18.7 10.0 9.2

= Western Europe (n=137) | I S A 7S A 73 GG 3.3

Netherlands (n=19) | TN = 23 0SS | 3.8 M7 3.2
Germany (n=63) 41.3 26.9 _22 6.9 71 K36
France (n=13) | A 7 S 22O S S
Spain (n=9) - AV R X S 2 23.6 i ss
Austria (n=6) - PN T 0 26 0 3.7 NS 0NE ] 3.2
Italy (n=7) I S s S A S L7 6.9 I 53
Belgium (n=5) | RO A O 188 IS
= CEE (n=54) 06 1109 W4
Cechia (n=24) | > S S 25 S 0l3 1077 S 4.6
Hungary (n=14) 18.7 18.5 o 2.9_0' 7.7
Poland (n=10) - ISP SN =% W 6 A S T 48 SIS 1

(Note 1) This graph shows the average ratio of responses given by companies for each procurement source. When combined, procurement sources for each company will be 100 in total.
(Note 2) For each choice, countries where the number of companies responded was less than 5 respondents are excluded.

(Note 3) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU member states are included. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. | 44




VI. Local Procurement and Future Policies

procurement within the EU

Half of the manufactures in CEE intend to increase

m Regarding future policy for procurement from local suppliers, 24.1% of EU-based Japanese companies answered they would
"Increase". Looking at the policy within the EU region, 37.8% answered “Increase", a 4.8-point increase from the previous
survey*, which reveals a continuing trend of aiming to increase procurement in the EU. This trend was particularly evident in

the manufacturing sector in CEE, with an increase of 12.8 points.

®m  Among Japanese companies in the EU, the proportion of responses who answered that they would “Increase" their
procurement from the UK increased by 6.9 points to 9.8%. On the other hand, among those in the UK, the proportion of
responses saying that they would “Stay the same" in procuring from the EU increased by 19.7 points to 88.9%. *gy excluding the UK

Future local procurement

Future local procurement from/within the EU*

(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
u Increase Stay the same m Decrease4 9 m Increase Stay the same m Decregsle
All Sectors (n=224) 71.0 | All Sectors (n=196) 58.2
5.5
2 Manufacturln% 68.3 i 2 Manuf(anctulrin% 52.0

7.3 1.4

Future procurement from the UK

(Unit : %)
m Increase Stay the same m Decrease
9.8 17.1
All Sectors (n=41) l 73.2 N
) Manufacturin Lo
m (n=26 % I 76.9 H
Non- Manufacturln
(=15 . 66.7  FOlI
All Sectors (n=32) . 68.8
Co
ey Manufacturm
gg 173 . 70.6
L
Non- Manufacturm
(=159 . 66.7 20.0
11.1
W All Sectors (n=9) 88.9
o 11.1
Manufacturing (n=9) 88.9 B

Non-Manufacturin
(n=82% 75.6 6lo Non- Manufacturln 69.6 |
QE,SA” Sectors (n=168) 72.6 5|O _ Al Sectors (n=137) 635 |
+ M fact . c v
= and anc ulr(l)n% 71.3 | 25 Manufacturln 593 |
= Non- Manufacturln 74.6 7.5 g,ﬁ .
% . 18 Non- Manufacturén 69.6 |
. n .
All Sectors (n=56) 66.1 | ( - 8I.5
All Sectors (n=59) LK 45.8
Lﬂ) Manufa(crEurél‘n% 61.0 Manuf 10.9
L anufacturin
Non- Manufacturllr%% 13 80.0 6.'7 o (n=46 39.1 l
(n .
4.8 Non- Manufacturln
All Sectors (n=21) [E 85.7 i % 62
7.7 i
X Manufacturm% 7 84.6 B . All Sectors (n=9) 88.9 .
)
Non- Manufacturln% 12] 87.5 Manufacturing (n=5) 80.0

*Excluding local country and Ireland

(Note 1) In the case where the number of companies
responding for a particular sector was less
than 5, they were excluded.

(Note 2) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU
member states are included.
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VI. Local Procurement and Future Policies

4 35% of Japanese companies in the EU intend to
increase procurement from ASEAN countries

m 20.0% of Japanese companies in the EU answered they would "Increase" future procurement from Japan. A trend of
many companies seeking to increase their procurement from ASEAN countries continued, with 34.8% responded that they
would “Increase". On the other hand, only 12.5% of EU-based Japanese companies responded that they would “Increase"
their procurement from the US.

m A striking number of Japanese companies in CEE responded that they would “Decrease" their procurement from Japan
and China. On the other hand, as noted in the previous page, there was a visible trend to increase procurement from local
suppliers and other EU countries, which indicates that focus of the supply chain is shifting towards the EU.

Future procurement Future procurement Future procurement from Future procurement
from Japan from China ASEAN countries from the US
(Unit : %) (Unit : %) (Unit : %) (Unit : %)
®m Increase Stay the same W Increase Stay the same ~ m Increase Stay the same g Increase Stay the same
m Decrease 200 o ™ Decrease m Decrease g, W Decrease . (96
All Secztdoors .' 64 6 .5 All Sectors |4 4 23.5 All Sectors 56.5 I All Sect506rs I 67.9 B
> Manuf(ancturm) 20.7 M f(n t 11>) H 74 Manuf (r; 92) 107 5 Manufa(crturm 286
w %I 59 3 I Z anufac U””% T 0 2 anu acnuré%% - 62.5 | e (n=34 % I 70 6 Es ,
1
Non- Manufacturm . 71 4 | Non- Manufacturm% 27.0 1-0.8 Non- Manufacturm% vl 2| Non- Manufa(cturm . 63 6 I
22.0 10.8 - 62.2 I 19.6
AII Sectors i . All Sectors I 67 4
c o (n=186) 67.2 All Secté)srs 02 .4 17.6 All SeCt6O4rS 56.3 I co (n=46) 20 0
85 Manufacturing fi’ersr i ® 52 (n=85) Wi 600 M tg (n=64) 3 118 25 Manufacturiy = 720
05 (n=93 61.3 20 Manufacturm% 16.7 222 8o Manufacturm - 58.8 I 85 % 19 0
=W Non- Manufacturln 1.9473 1 0o 0> (n=54) Wreii 03 (n=34 ZWNon- Manufacturm% . 619
30 =% Non- Manufacturm(_g 9.7 =" Non- Manufacturm(_g 533 !0 0
Al Sectors l 55 5 58.1 I 143 Al Sectors l 70 o |
(n=54 All Sectors 10 0 All Sectors - 571 0 22.2
W Manufacturln%l 54 s B (n=30) I 50.0 (n=28) °°% 9 ; © Manufacturln% l 6.7 W
O L Ll
Non- Manufa(crturin% ﬁoss - 16.7 m Manufacturln% |41 1255 B Manufacturln% | (;87 il % All Sectors . 6.7 —
- 16 7
All %r?ctzosl - 1I2 5 Non ManufacELrJ]rlré 5 . Non- Manufacturln% N
20.0
13.3 All Sectors All Sectors
x Manufacturlnc); | 80 0 !1 ¥ (n=11) 54.5 | 5 x (n=10) 80.0 %.7
Manufacturln Manufacturin
Non- Manufacturln% l 77 s 1 % - B 50.0 l (ng 1833 ]
(Note 1) In the case where the number of companies responding for a particular industry was less than 5, they were excluded.
(Note 2) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU member states are included. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. | 46



VI. Local Procurement and Future Policies

5 UK'’s presence increased as a sales destination for
UK-based Japanese companies

m Regarding sales destinations (by country and region), the simple average of responses (value-based) was calculated. Among
EU-based Japanese-affiliated companies, the average share of the EU (including the country of operation) in total sales was
76.3%, indicating that for many companies their main sales market is the EU.

®  Among Japanese companies in the UK, the share of the country of operation increased by 2.4 points from the previous
survey to 49.4%, indicating the increasing presence of the UK market. Among those in Ireland, the share of the UK market
remained high at 16.0%.

Breakdown by sales destination(country and region, value-based) (Unit : %)
m Local m EU excluding Local m UK Europe excluding Local, EU or UK m Japan m China m North America Others
Europe (n=543) 4.4 6.5
mEU (n=482) I 1< R e T e 3-1-ﬂ 6.3
mUK (n=57) 49.4 16.5 0 16.3 -Eg 8.5
m Western Europe (n=381) |7 R T N 0 3.2 A . 7.1
France (n=37) 52.3 26.9 mﬁ 5.4

Italy (n=18) _am_rzi—cﬁ'_ﬂ 5.7

X 0
Spain (n=18) = RS Sl e 134

Germany (n=191) 38.9 39.9 3.8 [ 5t -&9 7.4 .,
Finland (n=6) 32.0 8.0 0.5 '
Austria (n=14) 4.9
Sweden (n=7) _ 3.9
Netherlands (n=52) m.g-]hr’ 5.8
Belgium (n=20) 6.7 ﬂ 9.8
Ireland (n=10) 8.6 17.7 16.0 7.5 10.2 13.0 11. o

m Central & EasternEurope
(n=101) P 5 v R a2 63 3

Romania (n=15) _m_msﬂn.ﬂ?i.s

(Note 1) This graph shows the average ratio of responses given by companies for each sales destination. When combined, sales destinations for each company will be 100 in total.
(Note 2) For each choice, countries where the number of companies responded was less than 5 respondents is excluded. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 47
(Note 3) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU member states are included.



VI. Local Procurement and Future Policies

6

m  Regarding future sales policy in the country of operation, 35.4% of Japanese companies in the EU responded

Companies aim to expand sales channels in the EU

“Increase." 36.5% of those in Western Europe responded “Increase," a higher figure than the 30.8% recorded among those
based in CEE. Regarding the EU market, 49.0% of EU-based Japanese companies selected “Increase,” a higher figure than

local market, which reveals their intent to increase sales in the EU overall.

m Regarding the UK market, the proportion of responses answering “Increase" among EU-based Japanese companies was

29.7%, an increase of 5.8 points from the previous survey. In particular, the increase (17.0 points to 38.1%) in CEE was

evident.

Future policy for sales in local
market

m Increase

-}
(1N]

All Sectors
(n=401)

Manufacturin
(n=210

Non-Manufacturin

Western
Europe

(n=191

All Sectors
(n=323)

Manufacturin
(n=163

Non-Manufacturin

CEE

(n=160

All Sectors
(n=78

Manufacturin
(n=47

Non-Manufacturin

UK

(n=31
All Sectors
(n=55)

Manufacturin
(n=24

Non-Manufacturin

(n=31

Stay the same

(Unit : %)
m Decrease 55
9.1
5.2
6.7 |
5.8
61.8 J
6
588 ||
3.1
583 |
6.3
594  §
9.0
60.3
12.8
5.1 I}
3.2
74.2 |
7.3
6.4 |
8.3
58.3
6.5
548

Future policy for sales in the

m Increase

-}
(1N]

Western
Europe

CEE

UK

*Excluding local country and Ireland

EU*

All Sectors

(n=390)
Manufacturin
(n=225

Non-Manufacturin

(n=165
All Sectors
(n=315)

Manufacturin
(n=168

Non-Manufacturin

(n=147
All Sectors
(n=75)
Manufacturin
(n=57

Non-Manufacturin

(n=18
All Sectors
(n=21)
Manufacturin
(n=12

Non-Manufacturin

(n=9

Stay the same

(Unit :
m Decrease
4.1

46.9
46.2
40.0
46.7
46.4
46.9
48.0
45.6
55.6
52.4
58.3
44.4

%)

4.4
3.6
4.0
|
3I6
41
5
7

11.1

m Increase

EU

Western
Europe

CEE

All Sectors
(n=195)

Manufacturin
(n=119

Non-Manufacturin

(n=76

All Sectors
(n=174)

Manufacturin
(n=101

Non-Manufacturin

(n=73

All Sectors
(n=21)

Manufacturin
(n=18

(Note 1) In the case where the humber of companies responding for a particular industry was less than 5, they were excluded.
(Note 2) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU member states are included.

Stay the same

(Unit : %)
m Decrease

54.4

51.3

59.2

56.3

53.5

60.3

Future policy for sales in the
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VII. Future Promising Sales Destinations

1 Poland, Turkey and Germany are among the top
promising sales destinations

m  Poland maintained its top position for four consecutive years, followed by “Turkey” which exceeded “Germany” for the 1st
time in 7 years. The UK ranked again in the top10. In CEE, in addition to Poland, Hungary (5th place), Czechia (6th) and
Romania (8th) ranked in the top 10, and the main reasons for selecting CEE remained same for 3 consecutive years as
“Increased demand accompanying economic growth” and “Relocation/expansion of business partners”.

m 9 (83in 2021) companies selected Russia, and 19 (31 in 2021) companies selected Ukraine. These marked declines in
number are seemed be the result of Russia's invasion of Ukraine.

Future promising sales destinations trends (Top 10 countries in 2022 survey) <multiple answers given>

40 37.4 (Unit : %)
35.9
35
UK
30 =@=—(Germany
55 =@=France
Italy
20 Spain
=8 Poland
15
=@ (Czechia
10 Hungary
Romania
5
6.6 Turkey
0

2014(n=772) 2015(n=752) 2016(n=781) 2017(n=700) 2018(n=536) 2019(n=606) 2020(n=573) 2021(n=520) 2022(n=480)
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IX. Business Outlook for the Future

1 Planning future business “Expansion” decreased slightly,
“Remaining the same” and “Reduction” increased slightly

m 46.2% of companies responded that they planned for “Expansion” of business in the next 1 or 2 years, a decrease of 1.6
points from the previous year’s survey. The main reasons for doing so were “High growth potential” and “Sales increase due
to expanded export destinations (market growth) . On the other hand, 48.8% responded “Remaining the same” and 4.2%
responded “Reduction”. These were an increase of 1.2 points and 0.8 points respectively from the previous survey.

m By country, the proportion of “Expansion” was the highest with 85.7% in Denmark, with voices pointing out “High growth
potential” as the most common reasons.

Business outlook in the next 1 or 2 years Business outlook in the next 1 or 2 years
(by industry) (by country)
= Expansion .Expan_si_on th
ini o €maining e same T
n E:?uacltrilclnnng the same (Unit: %) = Reduction _ _ _ (Unit: %)
= Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market m Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market
4.2 Denmark(n=7) 14.3
All = 833 |
Sectors(n=850) ) 48.8 I‘ 0.7 Portugal(n=6) 83.3 16.7
60  Switzerland(n=12) 33.3
M | Manufacturing(n=403) 45.9 47.4 I‘ 0.7 Italy(n=26) 46.2
S 27 Spain(n=30) T 40.0 6.7
Non-
® | Manufactunng(n=447) 46.5 50.1 Jo7  reandn=17) 47.1
4.1 Romania(n=21) 47.6 55
Sectoratn=713) 46.4 48.9 N 0.6 Netherlands(n=90) asiemm 1.1
m= 5.3 Czechia(n=46) 47.8 45.7 jn2.2
S 3 | Manufacturing(n=323) 47.4 46.7 Noe  Austrian=-19) 26
g8 31 Germany(n=280) a2 0.4
Non- .
Manufactuning(n=390) 45.6 50.8 § 05 Finland(n=12) 58.3
Al .1 France(n=63) 49.2 WXl 1.6
Sectors(n=137) 45.3 48.2 | 1.5 Hungary(n=32) 43.8
|('.n) _ Poland(n=31) 58.1 l03-2
m | Manufacturing(n=80) 40.0 50.0 m|13 UK(n=99) EEYZE 58.6
Non- Belgium(n=43) Iy 53.5 2.3
Manufacturing(n=57) 52.6 45.6 I 1.8 Sweden(n=9) IEEEEEEE 66.7
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2 | “Remaining the same” exceeds “Expansion” in all sectors

m Regarding business plans for the next 1 or 2 years, across all sectors, the response rate of “Remaining the same” was 48.8%
and exceed “Expansion” in Europe overall, for the 1st time after 2020’s survey which had the impact of the COVID-19. There
is a possibility that uncertainty about the future due to the situation in Ukraine affected the results. No Japanese affiliated
companies in the UK responded to “Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market”.

Trend in outlook for business development in the next 1 or 2 years (all sectors)

(Unit : %)
60 oo, 58.0 >/ >8.4 >9-9 56.1 3.0 55.7 58.6
17522 TS 53.8 o5 1 54,4 48.8

50
40
30
20
10
0 : , : : -
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Europe n=966 Europe n=949 Europe n=994 Europe n=945 Europe n=756 Europe n=836 Europe n=936 Europe n=871 Europe n=850
UK n=273 UK n=274 UK n=285 UK n=245 UK n=192 UK n=187 UK n=162 UK n=131 UK n=99
EU n=678 EU n=664 EU n=694 EU n=689 EU n=550 EU n=637 EU n=756 EU n=726 EU n=736
—— Expansion (Europe) —— Expansion (EU)
++« @+ Expansion (UK) Remaining the same (Europe)
Remaining the same (EU) Remaining the same (UK)
—— Reduction (Europe) Reduction (EU)
++ <@ --- Reduction (UK) ==t Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (Europe)
Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (EU) ----®--- Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (UK)
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IX. Business Outlook for the Future

In the manufacturing sector as well, the response rate of
“Remaining the same” was the highest, with the UK at the top

In the manufacturing sector as well, the response rate for “Remaining the same” exceeded and reversed with “Expansion”.

||
It is similar in the EU and the UK, and the response rate for “Remaining the same” in the UK was high at 54.3%.
There is clear tendency to take a wait-and-see approach due to the situation in Ukraine.
Trend in outlook for business development in the next 1 or 2 years (manufacturing sector)
60 54.7  57.7 55.7 59.1 58.7 (Unit : %)
52.3 2.6 50.8 55.2 50.4 54.3
£ e aaid 55.0 50.4 -
a o 54.7 - 49.8 / 54\3 4
50 46.0—0— 51.8 \ 53.2 /h\47 4
50.9 43.2 42.0 . S ~p
L3438 40-4 47,2
40 436 .., 425 LomeessseccecccccMe o 48.0 L
et 307 " a60 8L 7 400
. . 38.4 | .
41.7  35.1 39.7 45.9
6.04.5 5.3 44.8 6.0
4.1 -
2.6 4.0 5.9
20 3.3 p-6 2.2 > 3.9 5.7
3.3 1.8 0.4 0.3 2.7 : 3.8
18 0.6 0.0 0 2 1.7 0.8 -...-0"1‘..(.),5 2.0 0.8
10 g.s 0.3 1.1 ..-Mps .,"-\ 1,0 0/7
NTTTIIE lJl: ettt / =~ ~g/g "M
hecoooc® ' 0.. M S22 Wd”’ I 'ng'é O
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Europe n=482 Europe n=468 Europe n=465 Europe n=421 Europe n=362 Europe n=380 Europe n=436 Europe n=391 Europe n=403
UK n=110 UK n=111 UK n=116 UK n=94 UK n=75 UK n=65 UK n=62 UK n=50 UK n=35
EU n=362 EU n=351 EU n=343 EU n=323 EU n=281 EU n=310 EU n=364 EU n=335 EU n=358

== EXpansion (Europe)

oo dll e« Expansion (UK)
Remaining the same (EU)

=== Reduction (Europe)

«+ e Reduction (UK)
Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (EU)

e EXpansion (EU)
Remaining the same (Europe)
Remaining the same (UK)

Reduction (EU)
et 1 F@NSferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (Europe)

...m.. Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (UK)
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IX. Business Outlook for the Future

4 Non-manufacturing companies in Europe overall
including EU also show the trend to wait-and-see

m  The response rate for “Remaining the same” in the no-manufacturing sector was 50.1% in Europe overall, indicating that
many companies will continue taking a wait-and-see approach as in the previous survey. Even in the EU where the response
rate for “Expansion” exceeded “Remaining the same” in the previous survey, “Remaining the same” was the most common
response by a narrow margin in the 2022's survey.

Trend in outlook for business development in the next 1 or 2 years (nhon-manufacturing sector)
7 (Unit : %)
61.7 ,
58.3 59.8 60.9 60.7 £9.0 69.0 60.9
> 50.0 50.1

: . 53.9 57.5 53.8 :
52.1 -528 51. >3 —02 —A\ i =
50 <79.9 a2 48,3 49.0 —a_

51.3 S 47.8 = —
L .47_2 49.0 \\ >0.5 [\d
e 47.3 47.5
20 45.6 'o..45.4 44 6 45.6 45.6 46.5
45.4 ... 40.7 42.3 : 40.7
452 389 e ... -.
30 343 '°---....--" 35.9 35.2 "-., 36.8 veee®’ 35.9
] 3 . 21.0 .o.
20
10
0
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Europe n=484 Europe n=481 Europe n=529 Europe n=524 Europe n=394 Europe n=456 Europe n=500 Europe n=480 Europe n=447
UK n=163 UK n=163 UK n=169 UK n=151 UK n=117 UK n=122 UK n=100 UK n=81 UK n=64
EU n=316 EU n=313 EU n=351 EU n=366 EU n=269 EU n=327 EU n=392 EU n=391 EU n=378
=g Fxpansion (Europe) e Expansion (EU)
ool e Expansion (UK) Remaining the same (Europe)
Remaining the same (EU) Remaining the same (UK)
=== Reduction (Europe) Reduction (EU)
o<l + e Reduction (UK) ===g=== Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (Europe)
Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (EU) e« <l +° Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (UK)
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5 “Sales” continues to be the highest function for
“Expansion” as in the previous survey

m  When companies responding that they planned for “Expansion” of business in the next 1 or 2 years were asked specifically
what functions they intended to expand, “Sales function” was the most common answer. This is the same trend as the
previous year, but in 2022's survey, “Function of regional headquarters” and “Production (general-purpose products)”
surpassed “Administrative functions in providing services” respectively.

Functions to expand <multiple answers given>

(Unit : Number of respondents)

m Sales function B Production (high-value added products) Logistics function
R&D Production (general-purpose products) B Function of regional headquarters

Administrative functions in providing services %  Other

> |2022(n=384) 245 124 53 48 45 34 31

0

a 2021(n=411) 283 112 54 45 34 47 45

o

)

0]

2020(n=334) 245 s0 42 BN 0 33

=

=

c

3.

3 | 2020-155) 36 ISR E

3

c

= Z

¥ § | 2021(n=217) 151 150f] 27 37

c 1

3.
8 2020(n=179) 205@17 26 X% shared servece center, call center, etc.

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800
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IX. Business Outlook for the Future

6 By country of operation, respondents in Germany cited
“Expansion” the most, again

m Following the previous survey, Japanese-affiliated companies based in Germany accounted for the most responses of
“Expansion” of business in the next 1 or 2 years. Looking at the functions to be expanded, Germany came in top for almost all
functions as well. Regarding “Administrative function in providing services”, the Netherlands surpassed Germany for
responses.

m  Germany, the Netherlands and the UK continued to be the top 3 countries in the number of Japanese-affiliated companies
which responded to expand “Function of regional headquarters”, followed by France and Poland which emerged as fourth and
fifth respectively in 2022's survey.

Top countries with large numbers of

responding companies selecting Number of companies selecting function of
expansion by function regional headquarters
____ Change
Sales Function Germany Netherlands 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | since
(94) (27) (23) '2021
Production .
. Germany Netherlands Czechia
high-val Total
e Drotlets) (35) (14) (11) (11.3) (10.1) (9.8) (9.6) (9.6) (11.7) (2.1)
- . Germany Netherlands France 19 14 11 18 12 14 2
Lotistics Function
(16) (12) ©) Germany 153y (12.8) (9.8) (14.9) (8.9) (10.9) (2.0)
Germany Frange, UK,
R&D (16) Spain Belgium NelerErs 10 1 8 4 9 8 Al
(5 each) (4 each) (20.8) ' (8.3) | (18.6)  (8.0) (17.6) (17.8) (0.2)
Function of regional Germany Netherlands UK
headquarters (14) (8) (5) UK 8 9 2 3 4 5 1
S (9.5) (13.6) | (2.9) | (7.7) @ (8.3) | (14.3) (6.0)
Production . Netherlan’ds
Germany Spain et 3 2 6 1 1 4 3
(general-purpose Czechia, France
products) (11) () Romania (5.8) (5.9) (14.6) @ (3.6) (2.6) | (16.0) | (13.4)
(4 each)

Administrative function  Netherlands Germany France Poland 1 0 1 0 0 3 3
ot e o) & s (5.3)  (0.0) | (7.1) | (0.0) @ (0.0) @ (25.0) (25.0)
(Note) The figures in brackets indicate the number of responding (Note) The figures in brackets indicate the proportion of companies that selected the

companies. function of regional headquarters among companies that responded “Expansion”.
(Unit : %. "Change since 2021” indicates point )
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1 About half of Japanese-affiliated companies in Europe
has reviewed their supply chain(SC)

m In the manufacturing sector, ratio of “Reviewed (2020 onwards) and “Plan to review” was higher than in the non-
manufacturing sector. The proportion of “Reviewed” was the highest for “Medicines (76.9%)" followed by “Motor
Vehicles/Motorcycles (72.7%)".

m CEE exceeded Western Europe in the response rate of “Reviewed” and “Plan to review”. For “Reviewed”, Poland (66.7%),
Sweden (66.7%) and Spain (65.5%) were in top ranking, and the ratio of “Plan to review” was high in Poland (80%), Spain
(75.9%) and Denmark (71.4%).

Have you reviewed your SC (procurement Do you plan to review your SC (procurement
/sales/production)2020 onwards?(by industry) /sales/production)strategy? (by industry)
m Reviewed m Not yet reviewed (Unit : %) m Plan to review m No plan (Unit : %)
All Sectors(n=822) 51.8 All sectors(n=815) 55.5 44.5
m
_§ Manufacturing(n=396) 51.8 48.2 Manufacturing(n=392) 61.0 39.0
®
Non-manufacturing(n=426) 44.8 55.2 Non-Manufacturing(n=423) 50.4 49.6
All sectors(n=688) 46.2 53.8 All Sectors(n=683) 52.9 47.1
o=
é & Manufacturing(n=317) 50.8 49.2 Manufacturing(n=315) 58.4 41.6
S g
) Non-Manufacturing(n=371) 42.3 57.7 Non-Manufacturing(n=368) 48.1 51.9
All Sectors(n=134) 58.2 41.8 All Sectors(n=132) 68.9 31.1
a Manufacturing(n=79) 55.7 44.3 Manufacturing(n=77) 71.4 28.6
Non-Manufacturing(n=>55) 61.8 38.2 Non-Manufacturing(n=>55) 65.5 34.5
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X. Supply Chain

2 Review of suppliers and inventory level are progressing
in the manufacturing sector, mainly in CEE

From 2020 to the present, more than 50% of manufacturing companies in Europe have already reviewed their suppliers and
inventory level. In the manufacturing sector in CEE, 62.8% conducted “Changes of raw materials/parts”, 58.1% conducted

“Reviews of procurement source” and 55.8% conducted “Reviews of inventory level”.

The top reason for the future review of procurement was “SC disruption risk caused by logistics disruption” in the
manufacturing sector, and “Soaring logistics cost” in the non-manufacturing sector. In the manufacturing sector in CEE,

“Soaring raw material cost” was the top at 66.7%.

Contents of review of “Procurement” Reasons for expected future review of
2020 onwards <multiple answers given> “Procurement” <multiple answers given>
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
:
Review of procurement source SC disruption risk caused by logistics disruption
i . 52.3
Review of inventory level [ —-
SC disruption risk caused by business suspension/closure of
Change of raw materials/parts sales destinations/procurement sources
, ) . 9.0
Strengthen cooperation with suppliers 320 ; ioti
(To prepare for any contingency) Soaring logistics costs
Implementation of multiple sourcing 58 1
m Manufacturing(n=195) Non-Manufacturing(n=178) Soaring raw materials costs :
Note: Top 5 items only listed.
Contents of expected future review of SC disruption risk caused by tense international affairs
“Procurement” <multiple answers given>
(Unit : %) Promotion of local procurement
:
Review of procurement source 200 T
) . 48.0 Optimization of production cost :
Review of inventory level - 19.7
Change of raw materials/parts R Tightening of environmental regulations 26.2
Strengthen cooperation with suppliers 36.3 221
(to prepare for any contingency) Soaring labor cost - -
Implementation of multiple sourcing -
m Manufacturing(n=172) Non-Manufacturing(n=132)

m Manufacturing(n=223) Non-Manufacturing(n=201)

(Note) Top 5 items only listed. (Note 1) Top 9 items only listed.

(Note 2) “SC” stands for “Supply Chain”. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. | 57




3 ‘ Around 70% of manufacturing companies have already
raised their selling prices

m From 2020 to the present, 67.7% of manufacturing companies in Europe have already raised their sales prices. By sector and
region, the highest ratio of companies was 72.4% of the manufacturing companies in Western Europe, followed by 68.8% in
the non-manufacturing companies in CEE.

m  The most reason for expected future review of “Sales” was “Soaring logistics costs” in both the manufacturing and the non-
manufacturing sector. Especially in non-manufacturing sector in CEE, the proportion reached 60.9%.

Contents of review of “Sales” Reasons for expected future review of
2020 onwards <multiple answers given> “Sales” <multiple answers given>

(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
49.0

Rise in sales prices 60.617'7

Utilizing virtual exhibitions and online meetings 3:?387

Soaring logistics costs
54.9

. . 42.1
Soaring raw materials costs
Change of sales destination 35.9
Promotion of digitalization Change in consumer behavior/market
(e.g. Digital marketing and Al utilization) 70 5' (e.g.Shift to online shopping) 49.7
Review of sales products 33.1

Soaring labor costs

w
=
w

m Manufacturing(n=195) m Non-Manufacturing(n=178)

(Note) Top 5 items only listed. . . .
. SC disruption risk caused by tense
Contents of expected future review of international affairs

“Sales” <multiple answers given>

(%)
H
o

(Unit : %) SC disruption risk caused by logistics

A disruption
Rise in sales prices

w
o
N

Tightening of environmental regulations

Change of sales destination
. 24.2
Review of sales products Containment of COVID-19 infections m
. T 22.0
Promotion of digitalization | 22.0 ; : : :
(e.g. Digital marketing and AI utilization) SC dI:nggggigﬁ}cﬁ)as%igdo?éaﬁgg INess
Utilizing virtual exhibitions and online meetings % destinations/procurement sources
m Manufacturing(n=223) m Non-Manufacturing(n=201) m Manufacturing(n=145) m Non-Manufacturing(n=153)

(Note) Top 5 items only listed. (Note 1) Top 5 items only listed.

(Note 2) “SC" stands for “Supply Chain”. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. | 58




X. Supply Chain

4 Production review through automation and investment
reinforcement has progressed

m Regarding reviews already conducted in the manufacturing sector, the proportion of responses was high with “Promotion of
automation/labour conservation” at 25.1% (32.6% in CEE and 23.0% in Western Europe) and “Increase in new
investment/capital investment” at 23.6% (25.0% in Western Europe and 18.6% in CEE).

m  As the reason for expected future review of production, “Optimization of production cost” was the top in the manufacturing in
Europe and Western Europe. In CEE, “Soaring labour costs” gained the highest proportion at 63.3%, exceeding “Optimization
of production cost” (60.0%).

Contents of review of “Production” Reasons for expected future review of

2020 onwards <multiple answers given> “Production” <multiple answers given>
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
Promotion of automation/labor conservation Optimization of production cost
Increase new investment/capital investment
. o Soaring labor costs
Prometin of digitalization
Cancellation/postponement of new investment/capital . )
investment Soaring raw material costs 44.0
Review of production source

m Manufacturing(n=195) Tightening of environmental regulations 36.8
(Note) Top 5 items only listed. SC disruption risk caused by business
Contents of expected future review of susBe_nsio_n/cIosure of ales 33.6
“pProduction” <multiple answers given> destination/procurement
] SC disruption risk caused by logistics 5
(Unit : %) disruption 32.8

Increase new investment/capital investment SC disruption risk caused by tense

Promotion of automation/labor conservation international affairs

Review of production source 22.0 Soaring logistics costs 31.2

31.2

Promotion of_diqitalization 20.2
) (e.g. IoT implementation) Promotion of local procurement 23.2
Cancellation/postponement of new investment/capital 15.7
investment
m Manufacturing(n=223) m Manufacturing(n=125)
(Note) Top 5 items only listed. (Note 1) Top 5 items only listed.

(Note 2) “SC” stands for “Supply Chain”. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. | 59




XI. Base Salary Increase

1 Rate of increase in base salary was 4.14% for 2022,
and estimated to be 4.65% for 2023

m Rate of increase in base salary (nominal and average) was higher in the manufacturing sector than the non-manufacturing
sector, and in CEE than Western Europe respectively. The industry with the highest rate of increase was
“Construction/Plant/Engineering (6.25%)"” in 2022, and will be “Miscellaneous manufacturing industries (7.50%)” in 2023.

m By country, Hungary, Poland and Romania were the top 3 countries both in 2022 and 2023.

Rate of increase in base salary for 2022
(nominal and average) by industry

(Note) 2023's figures are estimation.

(Unit : %)
W 2022 (n1) W 2023 (n2)
All industries (n1=693. n2=636) 4.14
IR 4.65
m
g Manufacturing (n1=321. n2=294) 2D
S g tni=sshne= 4.67
Non-manufacturing (n1=372. n2= 4.05
342) 4.63
All industries (n1=577. n2=>530) SR
IR 4.14
"5”5 Manufacturing (n1=253, n2=232) AL
§§ ufacturing =253.n2= 4.00
Non-manufacturing (n1=324.n2= 3.47
298) 4.24
All industries (n1=116. n2=106) /.47
e 7.21
. Manufacturing (n1=68. n2=62) s
m g Ini=be.ne= 7.16
Non-manufacturing (n1=48. n2=44) Zal
g fni=fe.ne= 7.28

Estimated rate of increase in base salary for 2023
(nominal and average) by country

Hungary (n=24)
Poland (n-23)
Romania (n=17)
Austria (n=13)
Czechia (n=37)
Belgium (n=32)
Ireland (n=12)
Netherlands (n=61)
UK (n=73)
Portugal (n=6)
Germany (n=226)
Spain (n=22)
France (n=44)
Sweden (n=5)
Finland (n=12)
Italy (n=18)

(Unit : %)

7.96
7.47
6.54

5.38

4.67

4.23
4.19

EN
ofjw
(@)) 5
NEofWw
Wi w
o)
M
o E
=
o
o
N
o8
w
®
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XI. Business and Human Rights

1 Supply chains and human rights recognized by 70% as
management issues

m  Regarding human rights issues in supply chains (SC), 67.8% of Japanese-affiliated companies in Europe responded that they
considered them as a management issue. By industry, about 90% of companies in ceramic/stone and clay, plastic products,
and non-ferrous metals responded that they “Recognized” human rights issues.

m This trend is probably related to the preparation for the EU Corporate Sustainability Reporting Directive(CSRD), and the
proposal for a directive on Corporate Sustainability Due Diligence which requires mandatory human rights due diligence in SC.

Recognition of human rights issues in SC Recognition of human rights issues in SC
as a management issue(by industry) as a management issue(by industry)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
B Recognizing B Not recognizing B Recognizing ® Not recognizing
All Sectors(n=802) 67.8 32.2 Ceramic e ey
o Plastic products(n=8)
pn] 1 —
S Manufacturing(n=382) e S Non-ferrous metals(n=7)
o
Non-Manufacturing(n=420) 67.9 32.1 ding/ Textlles(n=6;
Holding/managine corpary! RN
Regignal hea%qgarter n=%/) 83.3
All Sectors(n=670) 70.1 29.9 Construction(n=11)
o resesseross) IR
g 5 o agricultural or fishery(n=33 /8.8
S 3 Manufacturing(n=306) /0.9 29.1 Chemical and allied products/
® 3 Petroleum products(n=38)
Non-Manufacturing(n=364) 69.5 30.5 Bank(n=15)
Transportation equipment
I's (n=132) = e (Motor vehicles))Motorcycleg)(ﬁ=11)
All Sectors(n= . . Electrical machinery parts/
Electronic device par‘csy(r[\)=29)
Q Manufacturing(n=76) 55.3 44.7 . Trading(’/‘:”
ales company/Sales
" subsidiary(n=137)
- i = Precision machines and
on-Hanufacturing(n=56) >/ 220 instruments(n=10)

(Note) Only top 14 industries by rate of “recognized” listed.
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XI. Business and Human Rights

) Around 40% of companies conduct human rights due
diligence

m  35.4% of Japanese-affiliated companies in Europe responded that they were conducting human rights due diligence (DD).
Out of the companies that answered “We do not currently implement", 21.2% were planning to conduct DD in the future.

m A large proportion of respondents, mainly in Western Europe, answered that they were conducting human rights DD. The
ratio was 46.2% in the UK and 42.9% in France, where human rights DD-related laws (Modern Slavery Act, Law on the Duty
of Vigilance) are already in effect.

Implementation human rights DD(by country) Plan to implement human rights DD(by country)
_ . (Unit : %) (Unit : %)
B We are already conducting ® We do not currently implement m We are planning to conduct = We have no plan to conduct

_ Total(n=771) Total(n=482)

Switzerland(n=11)
Aurtria(n=16) freland(n=7)
Finland(n=11) Austria(n=7)
UK(n=91) UK(n=48)
Belgium(n=40) Czechia(n=29)
,fwede?(n:Z; Netherlands(n=60)

rance(n= .

treland(n=14) pein(n=16)
Romania(n=19) Romania(n=10)
Hungary(n=30) Germany(n=172)
Spain(n=26) Hungary(n=18)
Poland(n=29) France(n=31)
Germany_(n=251) Poland(n=20)

Czechia(n=43)
Italy(n=25) Belgium(n=22)
Netherlands(n=82) Italy(n=17)
Denmark(n=5) Portugal(n=6)
Portugal(n=6) Finland(n=5)

(Note) ‘n’ represents the companies responded that they did not conduct human rights DD.
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XI. Business and Human Rights

3

80% of Japanese companies in Europe
require their suppliers to adhere to their policy

m  77.4% of companies require their suppliers to comply with human rights policies in their supply chain (SC). Especially in the
manufacturing industry, 82.7% of the enterprises answered that they "require compliance".

m  On the other hand, 40.4% of companies responded that they had been asked by their clients to adhere to their policy.

Do you require your suppliers to comply with
your company’s human rights policy?(by industry)

(Unit : %)
- We require our suppliers to comply with human rights
policies
We do not require our suppliers to comply with human rights
policies
All Sectors(n=243) 77.4 22.6
m
C
o Manufacturing(n=127) 82.7 17.3
®
Non-Manufacturing(n=116) 71.6 28.4
All Sectors(n=203) 77.8 22.2
m=
c o
3 % Manufacturing(n=101) 83.2 16.8
® 3
Non-Manufacturing(n=102) 72.5 27.5
All Sectors(n=40) 75.0
a Manufacturing(n=26) 80.8 19.2
Non-Manufacturing(n=14) 64.3 35.7

Has any of your clients required you to comply with

their human rights policy? (by industry)
(Unit : %)

- Our corporate clients required us to comply with the policies

We have never been required by our
corporate clients to comply with the policies

adoung

Toaio-726)

adoung
uJ21SaM

330

(Note) ‘n’ represents the companies responded that they did not conduct human rights DD.

Manufacturing(n=338) 44.4 55.6
Non-Manufacturing(n=390) 36.9 63.1
Total(n=606) 40.3 59.7
Manufacturing(n=265) 44.5 55.5
Non-Manufacturing(n=341) 37.0 63.0
Total(n=122) 41.0 59.0
Manufacturing(n=73) 43.8 56.2
Non-Manufacturing(n=49) 36.7 63.3

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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XI. Business and Human Rights

60% of companies requiring local suppliers to adhere

4

m  Among the companies responding that they “have a policy in place and require our suppliers to adhere to it,” 60.1%, the

to their policy

highest proportion, required it at their location. This was followed by 43.2% responding that they require it to Japanese
suppliers.

m  Companies responding that they required their suppliers in Europe (other than the country of their location) to adhere to their

policy was 18.1%, with Germany (56.8%) followed by UK (52.3%) and France (52.3%) being the top 3 countries where

suppliers were located.

2.We require our suppliers in Japan to

3.We do not require our suppliers to adhere to our

5.We require our suppliers in countries other than
Europe and Japan to adhere to our policy

M Total(n=243) B Manufacturing(n=127) Non-Manufacturing(n=116)

Countries where the suppliers are located

Germany

UK

France
Netherlamds
Norway
Other

1.We require our suppliers at our

Do you require your suppliers to comply with your company’s human rights policy?

(by industry, multiple answers given)
(Unit : %)

location to adhere to our policy

(Unit :

%)

adhere to our policy

policy

4.We require our suppliers in Europe

to adhere to our policy

————————————————————————— “  Banks(n=7)

(n=44) (Motor vehicles/Motorcycles)(n=18)

Medicines(n=5) 40 0 20 0 20 0
Electrical machinery/
Electronic devices(n=7) 85.7) 71.4 0.0) 28.6) 14.3
Food/Processed food, agricultural
or fishery(n=13) 84.6: 23.1 7.7 7.7 7.7
Miscellaneous manufacturing 80.0. 60.0 0.0 60.0 60.0
I industries(n=5) ' ' ) ) )
I General machinery(n=13) 76.9: 23.11 15.4: 23.1{ 30.8
71.4; 28.6: 28.6; 14.3| 14.3
Chemical and allied products/
Petroleum products(n=13) 63.21 53.8; 23.1} 154 7.7
Electrical machinery parts
/Electronic device parts(n=9) 66.7; 77.8/ 11.11 33.3} 11.1
Transportation equipment parts 61.1 44.4. 27.8 222 22.2
Transportation equipment 60.0 80.0 0.0 60.0 40.0

(Unit : %) (Motor vehicles/Motorcycles)(n=5)

56.8

22.3 to adhere to our policy”.

52.3 (Note 2) Items 1-5 are the same as left table.

27
2

N
N
W

43.2

(Note) ‘n’ represents the companies responded that they were conducting human rights DD.

(Note 1) Only top 10 industries by rate of “We require our suppliers at our location
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XI. Business and Human Rights

5 30% were required by their clients to adhere to their
human rights policy

®m  Among the companies that were required to adhere to the human rights policy of their corporate clients, the proportion of
companies that were required by “corporate clients at our location” was the highest at 32.1%, followed by “clients in Europe
(other than the country of their location) ” at 13.0%.

m The ratios were high in the countries which already have related legislation in place such as the UK (44.2%), France (43.2%),
and Germany (43.2%). On the other hand, 59.6% of companies responded they “have never been required by our corporate
clients to adhere to such policy”.

Has any of your clients required you to comply with their human rights policy?
(by industry, multiple answers given)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)

1 2 3 4 5

1.0ur corporate clients at our location have
required us to adhere to such policy

______________________________ Ceramic/
|r 2.0ur corporate clients in Europe have I Stone and clay products(n=7) 85.71 14.3; 14.31 0.0} 14.3
required us to adhere to such policy . [
I .2 Non-ferrous metals(n=5) 80.0: 20.0: 20.0: 20.0: 20.0
3.0 te clients in J h i
required US to adhere to SUCh policy 2‘:2%% g company(n=5) 80.0, 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
4. Our corporate clients in countries other Textiles(n=5) 60.0! 60.0 0.0 0.0 40.0

than our location/Europe/Japan have
required us to adhere to such policy Precision machines and

instruments(n=9) 55.6; 33.3; 11.1; 11.1: 44.4

5. We have never been recluired by our
e

corporate clients to adhere to such policy Information and communication

m Total(n=728)  m Manufacturing(n=338) Non-Manufacturing(n=390) g;fggonﬂigihﬁgg;??fg)t/ 50.00 37.5 125 12.5 50.0
Countries where the corporate clients are located Wholesale(n=17) 471, 59 00 00 471
(n=95) Chemical and allied products/
(Unit: %)  Petroleum products(n=33) 4551 303 1211 3.0} 394
UK Electrical machinery/
France Electronic devices(n=29) 4141 1721 3.4; 0.0] 44.8
Germany Sales compan
Netherlands Sales subsidiany(n=125) 403 124 7,00 391 335
Norway 10.5 . . . : .
(Note 1) Only top 10 industries by rate of “We require our suppliers at our location
Other 34.7 to adhere to our policy”.
(Note 2) Items 1-5 are the same as the upper left figure.
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XI. Business and Human Rights

6 Issues include understanding of human rights and
identification and assessment of risks

m As issues concerning human rights DD initiatives, many companies cited “Understanding contents of human rights" prior to
implementation (59.7%), "Identifying and assessing negative impacts" (37.1%), and "Involvement of senior executives and
managers" (30.8%).

m As for measures taken to “Identify and assess impacts on human rights risks”, in addition to "Collecting information" and
"Identification and visualization of supply chain (SC)“, there were initiatives such as implementation of on-site verification and
audits, the establishment of consultation desks, and consultation with experts.

Challenges for Human Rights DD efforts Measures taken to identify and assess the impact on
(by industry, multiple answers given) human rights risks(by industry, multiple answers given)
(Unit : %)

Understanding contents of a o ) ) o 54.9
54.7 Collecting information to identify risk 58.6

human rights

Identifying and assessin 37.1 50.2
| feentiving n . < Identification and visualization of - SC
1 negative impacts I
Involvement of senior 30.8 ] o ) .
executives and managers On-site verification/audit on company's own 34.5
Preventing and respondin 30.5 30.7
to higl’? priority rrJisks J establishment of consultation desks
Monitoring of preventive 26.0 ) ] 29.8
L 26.7 Consultation with experts 29.3
measures and remediation
. o 14.6 ) ) 27.9
Implementing remediation jENe] Collaboration with stakeholders 27.6
Establishing a grievance 13.0 o o ) ) 14.4
On-sit tigat dit by a third t
mechanism (hotline) 1132é n-site investigation/audit by a third party -121%.2
Disclosure of information 91?1,.7 Acquiring knowhow by utilizing international .7,0
. . 8.6
on human rights DD-- 14.3 (_ frameworks/groups 5.1
m Total(n=315) m Manufacturing(n=161) m Total(n=215) m Manufacturing(n=116) Non-Manufacturing(n=99)
Non-Manufacturing(n=154)
(Note 1) Only top 8 rated industries. (Note 1) Only top 8 rated industries.
(Note 2) ‘n’ represents the companies responded "We are already conducting" or (Note 2) ‘n’ responded the companies responded "We are already conducting".
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XII. De-Carbonization Efforts

Making efforts for decarbonization recognized by more
than 80% as management issues

1

m  83.8% of companies in Europe in all sectors recognize decarbonization (reducing emissions of greenhouse gas) in the supply
chain (SC) as a management issue. 90% of companies in the manufacturing industry in Central and Eastern Europe
responded that they “Recognized”.

m  “Recognition by the head office as an issue" and "requests from customers" were cited as reasons to make efforts for
decarbonization.

adoung

m Recognizing m Not recognizing

adoung
UJI21SaM

330

Manufacturing(n=386) 87.0 13.0
Non-Manufacturing(n=416) 80.8 19.2
All sectors(n=674) 83.7 16.3
Manufacturing(n=307) 86.3 13.7
Non-Manufacturing(n=367) 81.5 18.5
All sectors(n=128) 84.4 15.6
Manufacturing(n=79) 89.9 10.1
Non-Manufacturing(n=49) 75.5 24.5

Do you recognize decarbonization in the supply chain as a management issue? (by industry)
(Unit : %)

Main reasons for responding "Yes"

 Because the head office recognizes it as an issue

* In response to customer demands

« To respond to changes in the market

« To fulfill our social responsibilities

* To tackle SDGs

* For ESG management

* As it is a global trend

« In response to the tightening of regulations for
decarbonization

Main reasons for responding “No*

- As this is the response of the head office
(response at the local base is not required)

- No/limited use of supply chain

- No/low carbon dioxide emissions

- Due to other priority issues
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XII. De-Carbonization Efforts

) 60% of companies were making efforts for
decarbonization, major progress in 1 year

m The proportion of enterprises engaging in decarbonization was 59.6%, an increase of 18.9 points from the previous year's
survey (40.7%). Compared to the non-manufacturing sector, the manufacturing sector is making progress, and 65.6% of the
manufacturing industry responded that they are "already making efforts”. By industry, “Transportation equipment” accounted
for 75.0% and “General machinery” accounted for 70.4%.

m In all countries, the proportion of "We are already making efforts” exceeded 50%.

Situation of efforts for decarbonization Situation of efforts for decarbonization (by country)

m We are already making efforts m We are already making efforts
m We have not made any effort yet, but we are planning to do so m We have not made any effort yet, but we are planning to do so

m We have no plan to make any effort m We have no plan to make any effort
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)

Portugal(n=6)
rY20eein=807) Switzertand(n=10) T R | X

Ireland(n=17)
Austria(n=17) | 72 S 5 -]
Spain(n=30)

France(n=59)
Denmark(n=6)
FY2022(n=384) Romania(n=20) | M
Belgium(n=42) | WS T

Finland(n=11)

FY2021(n=383) 47.3 31.6 21.1 Sweden(n=8)
Czechia(n=46) | B U]

Poland(n=28)

FY2022(n=423) UK(n=96)
Italy(n=25)

Netherlands(n=87)

FY2021(n=471) 35.5 32.7 31.8 Hungary(n=29)
Germany(n=264)
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XII. De-Carbonization Efforts

3 Initiatives accelerate, but one in four companies has
set numerical targets

m  Only 25.4% of companies had their own numerical targets at local bases. Meanwhile, half of manufacturing sector in CEE set
numerical targets. By industry, “Transportation equipment” accounted for 63.6% and “Transportation equipment parts”
accounted for 45.6%.

m Regarding the reason to establishing numerical targets, 61.1% responded “Established by head office” and only 6.7%
responded “in response to client requests”. On the other hand, 5.4% of companies that do not have numerical targets, plan to
establish it by client requests.

Numerical targets for emission reduction and reuse of energy

m Yes m No (Unit : %)
With numerical :
All sectors(n=776) 25.4 74.6 ML Established
BIIESS by local
g (n=193) b_lélsiness
S ) B sites a
S Manufacturing(n=366) 37.4 62.6 Do i EealbllEbed
0 i;zitifg/ive b%: head
. office
Non-Manufacturing(n=410) [REHE) 85.4 2 61.1%
Established by local busi
client request 6.7%
m=
é & Manufacturing(n=290) 34.1 65.9
® 3 No numerical NO ical
. target set y
the Numerical
heac_:lﬂuarte targets are in
All sectors(n=127) 37.0 63.0 E%eé%/er place at the
) Rde headquarters
Scheduled to es_tatl)lésh ; 44.4%
0 . B our own numerical target soo
m Manufacturing(n=76) 50.0 50.0 i5”£§/5p°”5e to client requ
. (o]
Numerical targets
Non-Manufacturing(n=51) RWAS 82.4 place at the hgadqu
(shared with local busi

sites as a non-binding target)
22.6%
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4 In the manufacturing sector, 70% conserve energy and

(zaododos pue tadods)

(godods)suoissiwd

resources

"Conservation of energy/resources" was the most popular initiative (64.1%), a 14.4-point increase from the previous year. In
the manufacturing sector, it reached 70%. The ratio of companies engaging in “Green procurement" increased sharply from
18.1% in the previous year to 31.7%.

As for renewable energy/new energy subject to procurement, proportion of responses of “Solar power” (82.7%) was
outstanding, followed by “Wind power” (39.0%). Proportion of responses for “Solar power” was high in Germany (49 companies,
92.5%).

Renewable energy/new energy

Specific initiatives of decarbonization subject to procurement
(including planning, by industry, multiple answers given) (multiple answers given)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
n=231
Conservation of energy/resources 64'170_ 6
Solar power 82.7
— 6.0
3 9 Electrification of energy sources
3 .g _________________ Wind power 39.0
1 Q
Q9 Procurement of renewable energy/newI S
S < | energy, = . 196
w —ToTom--mmmmmemmm s Biomass .

@ 2 Purchase of emission reduction credits in . 8.9
2.3 the market 10.3
o a 7.4
7 6.2 Hydraulic power . 10.8

otner 4%}
o o Development of new environment-friendly 45.0 Hydrogen . 10.8
ac products oL
2 E Green procurement (Require supplier Geothermal power I 5.2
}% 3 companies to commit to decarbonization) 32.2
N Review logistics for procurement and Tidal |3.5
28 shipping 23.8
36 3.1
ar Other '2_'2 Other l 9.1

4.0
m All sectors(n=644)  m Manufacturina(n=320) Non-Manufacturina(n=324)

(Note) ‘n” is the number of companies that responded "We are already making efforts" or "We have not made any effort yet, but we are planning to do so”.
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XII. De-Carbonization Efforts

5 Increased interest in support for green investment due
to COVID-19

m Regarding measures implemented by respective EU member states to support business recovery from COVID-19, “Support
measures for green investment” was the prime concern at 53.8%. In the manufacturing sector, it reached 67.0%. “Support
measures for green investment” and “Support measures for purchasing eco-friendly vehicles” increased for two consecutive
years since the 2020 survey.

m  Proportion of responses of “Support measures for green investment” was the highest in countries except for Germany and

Romania.
Recovery support measures of interest Recovery support measures of interest in 2022
(multiple answers given) (by country, multiple answers given)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)
53.8
Support measures for green
investment 51.2 investment | purchasing Measures for
investment i eco-friendly th_i(ij:outrlsm
investme digitalization| vehicles industry
EU(n=400) 53.5 36.5 34.0 3.3
_ Support measures for Germany(n=148) 32.4 37.8 41.9 2.7
investment in digitalization Netherlands(n=46) 63.0 32.6 30.4 4.3
UK(n=39) 59.0 25.6 25.6 5.1
Czechia(n=33) 81.8 36.4 24.2 0.0
Support measures for Belgium(n=22) 63.6 27.3 36.4 0.0
purchasing eco-friendly Spain(n=22) 68.2 31.8 9.1 4.5
vehicles France(n=21) 52.4 23.8 14.3 14.3
Hungary(n=19) 52.6 42.1 26.3 0.0
3.4 Poland(n=18) 72.2 50.0 38.9 0.0
Support measures for the Italy(n=17) 70.6 41.2 29.4 0.0
tourism industry Romania(n=15) 40.0 46.7 40.0 0.0
Austria(n=14) 78.6 28.6 71.4 14.3
Ireland(n=8) 87.5 25.0 25.0 0.0
m FY2022(n=444) m FY2021(n=477) FY2020(n=651) Portugal(n=5) 30.0 60.0 0.0 0.0
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XII. De-Carbonization Efforts

6 Interest in using support measures for renewable
energy and digital technology

m As for the content of support measures for green investment interested to use, “Support measures for utilizing renewable
energy” was the prime concern at 46.0%. In the manufacturing sector, "Support measures for energy saving" exceeded 50%.
Specifically, the use of support for the installation of heat pumps and the promotion of the use of railways as a means of
transportation were mentioned.

m As for the content of support measures for investment in digitalization interested to use, "Support measures for utilizing digital
technologies" was nearly 80%. Many respondents cited utilization of digital transformation (DX), introduction of enterprise
resource planning (ERP), and promotion of Industry 4.0.

Support measures for green investment Support measures for investment in digitalization
interested in use interested in use
(by industry , multiple answers given) (by industry , multiple answers given)
(Unit : %) (Unit : %)

utilizing digital technologies
Support measures _for
energy saving : 35 8
Support measures for green e e et

production facilities

Support measures for
utilizing hydrogen m Support measures for
17.6

Support measures for 4467'03 78.0
utilizing renewable energy : Support measures for 79.7

technologies research and development

Support measures for in digital technologies

research and development

in green technologies I 1.3
3.8 Other
Other r2.1
6.5 2.4
M All sectors(n=239) m Manufacturing(n=146) M All sectors(n=159) W Manufacturing(n=74)
Non-Manufacturing(n=93) Non-Manufacturing(n=85)
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XII. De-Carbonization Efforts

7 Continued interest towards the shift to EV in Japanese
companies in the EU and the UK

m Regarding green- and digital-related policies and regulations being promoted in the EU and the UK that companies were
concerned with, “Vehicles Emissions Targets of CO2” (40.3%) in the EU and “Accelerating the shift to zero emission vehicles”
(58.2%) in the UK had the most responses, showing that the shift to EV was gathering attention in the automotive industry
respectively.

m In the automotive CO2 regulation in the EU, attention was paid to "Ban for sales of new internal combustion engine cars from
2035" (70.7%).

Policies or regulations for green or digital of interest <Left : the EU. Right : UK>
(by industry, multiple answers given)

(Unit : %) (Unit : %)

40.3

- issi 58.2
Vehicles Emissions Targets of CO2 A2 Accelerating the shift to zero emission

, 72.7
30.6 vehicles

Hydrogen Strate EU strategy fo
ydrog rategy, rategy ror 2574

energy system integration

35.8
i 26.8
Extension of scope of sectors covered 555 Advancing offshore wind 31.8
under the EU-ETS
New European vehicle emissions
26.8 29.9
standards (Euro7) Develop low carbon hydrogen 27 3
Circular Economy (e.g battery 2%139 production capacity .
lifecycle) ]
; 23.9
Introduction of the Carbon Border 117?.83 Investing in carbon capture, usage and o
Adjustment Mechanism (CBAM) storage :
Revision of the Renewable Energy %;g
Directive — Delivering new and advanced nuclear E
EU Taxonomy Regulation power

m All sectors(n=575) m Manufacturing(n=276) m Non-Manufacturing(n=299) m All sectors(n=67) m Manufacturing(n=22) m Non-Manufacturing(n=45)

(Note) ‘n” indicates Japanese-affiliated companies in Europe. (Note) ‘n” indicates Japanese-affiliated companies in UK.
Only the top eight items are listed. Only the top 5 items are listed. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 73




Efforts to calculate greenhouse gas emissions vary

8

among companies

m  Regarding examples of new businesses and investment projects related to decarbonization, the introduction of alternative
energy sources and the development and switching of products are conspicuous.

m  Some companies have already worked on calculating and grasping greenhouse gas emissions, while others have cited it as an
issue. Issues such as the difficulty of responding to laws and regulations are also highlighted.

New projects and new business opportunities

Challenges for initiatives and local regulations and

systems that are difficult to respond to

« Utilization of renewable energy (implemented in

Increase packaging material cost by de-plastic (UK)

Alternative  each country) Cost « Achieving both cost increases and economic
energy « Study for the introduction of next-generation energy rationality through decarbonization (Ireland,
(hydrogen, ammonia, etc.) (UK, Germany) Germany, Czechia, Switzerland, etc.)
» Operation and effectiveness of CO2 recovery . Trends in EU ETS (Netherlands, Sweden)
Carbon equipment (UK, Netherlands) . Difficulties in responding to changes in product labels,
recycling ° Participation in programme of Sustainable Aviation etc., as recycling regulations differ from country to
Fuel (SAF) and purchasing of SAF (Ireland, Belgium, [ aws country (Germany)
Spain) and . Response to CBAM (Germany, Belgium, Sweden,
. Reduction of parts weight for saving fuel regulatio  Czechia)
(Netherlands) i » Response to the Corporate Sustainability Reporting
S:\)/illjcf;m » Development of recycled materials (France) Directivg (CSRD) (Germany) - .
ant and . Reduce emissions by changing to low GWP (Note) « Trends in proposgl for Ecodesign for Sustainable
switching  air conditioning (Spain, Austria, Czechia) Products Regulation (France)
- Differentiation by handling products using recyclable  System . Positioning of PHEV and HEV for carbon neutral (UK)
raw materials (Germany) saffiey - Government policy on conversion to hydrogen fuels
« Introduced external software to track CO2 (UK)
Visualizati  €missions (Netherlands) - Difficult to calculate Scope3 (supplier survey)
on - Establishment target for reduction emissions of _Visualizat (Germany)
Scope3 (UK, Spain) ion .

« Appointment of full-time personnel (Ireland)

Calculation methods for Life Cycle Assessment (LCA)
(Germany, Netherlands)

(Note) Abbreviation of Global Warming Potential.
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For Inquiries, Please Contact:

Japan External Trade Organization e 03-3582-5569
(JETRO)
Overseas Res_earch Depar!:n_‘le_nt @ ORD@jetro.go.jp
Europe, Russia and CIS Division
6F ARK Mori Building, 1-12-32,
0 Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo
107-6006

m Note

Responsibility for any decisions made based on or in relation to the information provided by this report shall rest solely on readers.
Although JETRO strives to provide accurate information, JETRO will not be responsible for any loss or damages incurred by how the
readers use the information provided in this report.
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